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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Hr . ,James A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
!{ea-J.quarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

Sept ember 17, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and 1Jorth Parking Space 
CHANGE HO. 2 80 ___:_C_h:3.-~~~~-?:!:. H~~!3-_r~!9_1:_12_oors lOl+, J.li._ and 121 

Reference (a) Mr. James A. Daws on ' s l etter of September 11, 1951 

Dear }Jr . Davrnon : 

OREGON 9-3950 

On September 12, 1951, we r eceived t he above referenced l etter which instructed 
us to delet e the f ollowing hardware items and pl ace t hem in attic~ s tock : 

a ) Rardi-:are Schedule Item No . 269-1 Set Dor-0-r.· atic 
Floor Hinge - R 251 

b) Hardware Schedule Item No . 270-2 Sets Dor-0- Eatic 
Floor Hinge - L 251 

In lieu of the 
a ) 
b ) 
c) 

above , we a~·e t o furnish : 
Hixson No. 117 top and bottom pivots 
Type 11 C11 Overhead Door Clos er 
Corner brn.cket 

Under t he authority 2..nd r equirem'"nts of t he contrn.c t , ··,!e her eby request t hat 
pr oper adjus t ment of tho contract price and contract time be dealt with under 
t he t er ms and comli ti ons of t he contract . Thi s char~ge will be unalyzed v1i th 
all i.ntcrested subcontractors and det ailed es t imat es will be submitted t o you 
a s quickly as poss ible , Definite extensi on of contrac t t i me for completion 
wi11 be r eques~~ed as s oon as dct er mina t i o,1 co.n be :nade of t he effect of t his 
change on the enti r e job 9rogr ess . 

1lJ G: PDV: tw 

Very t ruly your s , 

FULLER- TT.JRi f"JR .... WALS E-SL ~ TTERY , INC . 

\.,-,( I f, .. •·1 / 
~ ,: J ,- · · r ( i'· i ?(I. ( ( . 

'-. .. , 
E. J . Grogan 
Project Uanger 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

t;r . James A. Dav;son 
Co-Or dinator o.f Construction 
Headquar ters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nati ons , 
lJew Yor k 

September 17, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 
CH.11.ITGE :ro. 21L\ 

- Gener2.l Lsser:-:bly and Horth Parking Space 
- Additional Cos l;s Involved .Ln Sn.wlng 

PortLmd Stone Bl oclrn i nto Slabs --------------
Reference : ( a ) Ver bal Ins t.ructi ons of Hessrs . Bennett and Dawson 

on Sept ember 13, 19.51 

Dear Er . Dawson : 

This Ch2,nge is supplement al t o our Change No . 211 , c~atcd June 20, 19.51. 

On Septcm'oor 13 , 1951, you authoriz ed us to purchase 763 1- 611 of Portland 
Stone in blocks to replace tha t used t o m2.ke the Ea.s t and West Podium Wall 
copings . 

This additional orde r ·:dlJ. e:itail additional s awi ng costs, over and beyond 
those listed in Change No . 211. 

We vdll include thes e costs i n our Estimate for Change No . 211. 

Under the authority and rGquirements ·:Jf the contract, we hereby r equest t hat 
proper adjustment of t he contrac t price and contract time b e dealt vvith undGr 
the t er ms and conditions of the contract . This cho.nge will be analyzed with 
all inte r ested subcontractors and detailed estir;1ates will b e.: submitted to you 
as quickl y as possibl e . Dcfini ts oxt ,msion of contract time f or completion 
will be r cqwJsted as soon as determination c an be made o.f the effect of this 
change on t he entire j ob ~)r ogress . 

I'JG : PDV : t w 

Very t :c-nly your s , 

FULJ.,ER- TlTR~;:cR-WXLSH-SLA TTEHY' rnc . 

j J /i .. v.<':_~,:, :: /i· , t · / 
. I/ i '. ?_\,)- ~ t,_.,/ 

;~. J . Gr ogan 
Proj ect r::an2.gc;r 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
\ 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

September 17 , 19Sl 

J:r . ,Tames A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters rlanning Office 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nations, 
Now Yor k 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - Gener al Assembly and North Parking Space 
CHANGE NO . 207 _:._£hanges in Hollm·,r Hetal Wo_1_'k _ _ ___ _ 

Ref erences : (a ) 
(b ) 

(c) 

(d ) 

Dear L':r . Dawson : 

Verbal instructions of Mr . P. Bohannon on J une 1, 1951 
Atlantic Hetal Products shop drawing No . D- 21, Appr oved 
by the U. 1J . on r.iay 9, 1951 
Atlantic I.:etal :z'roc.ucts sho;_) dra'id.ng No . D-23 , ii.pproved 
by the U. N. on May 9, 1951 
U. N. Dr awing lio . A- 138, Rev . No . 9, dated December 20 , 1950 
(Section D- D) 

On June 1, 1951, Er . Bohannon instructed Atlantic liietal Products , I nc . to 
weld a 12 gauge channel to the back of both jambs at Openings Hos . 340 and 
361 (Atlantic Buck Type "Y" ). These channels are to extend f r om t he rough 
slab to the underside of the slab above . 

As corrections on References (b ) and (c ), you substi t ut ed a 12 gauge channel 
section attached to the rough concrete slab in l ieu of t he 3 x 2 steel angle 
and 3/1611 continuous plate shown on Reference (d ). 

Under t he authority and requirements of the contrac t, we hereby r equest that 
proper adj ustment of the contract price and contr act t i me be dealt wit h under 
the t erms and conditions of the contract. This change will be analyzed with 
all inter ested subcont ractor s and detailed estimates will be submit t ed to you 
as quickly as possibl e . Defini te extensi on of cont ract time fo r completion 
will be requested as soon as determination ca.n be made of the effect of this 
change on the entire job progress . 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TUR[ER- w; .. LsH-SL. TTERY' INC . 
f .,.. - • 

"\ .. ~ . ! ( 
I t ) .. / \. .l ,·· ! "?/r { t __ / ,. 

I , l • //; 1.., ·, 

'. '. ...,!_ : 
L . J . Gr ogan 
Project Hanger 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
. Co-Ordinator of Construction 

Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

OREGON 9 -3950 

.... 
INC. 

Spptember 17, 1951 

re: Contr act HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - Brennan & Sloen, Inc­
Knickerbocker Constr. Corp.­
Claim for Extra Compensation due 
to Delayed Steel Erection and 
Rivetting by American Bridge Co1 

References: (a) E:x:tra Compensation Letter #3 (EC-3) dated 12/11/50 
(b) Supplement #1 to\EC-3, dated 3/19/51 
( c) Supplement #2 to EC-3, 11 4/19 / 51 
(d) Supplement #3 to EC-3, 11 5/17/51 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

The above mentioned references advise you of our intention to submit 
a claim for extra compensation because of the American Bridge Co.•s 
delay in delivering and erecting the structural steel for the General 
Assembly Building and North Parking Space. 

We a.re attaching hereto, for your review and comments, Brennan & Sloan, 
Inc. -F~ickerbocker Construction Corp.' s letter of September 12, 1951 
setting forth their claim of $226,579 .• 00 for extra costs incurred in 
connection with their concrete work on the General Assembly Building 
and North Parking Space on account of the delay in steel construction. 

You will note that they advise us that there will be some other added 
costs to complete General Assembly superstructure, due to the irregular 
order in which it is progressing. 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER- -WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Jo) . 'lt)t/{~ 
M. J . rogan ( 
Projet:J, Manager 



BRENNAN & SLOAN, INC. 
and · 

KNICKERBOCKER CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 
403 E. 42nd st., NYC 

Septembe r 12, 1951 

Fuller-TFr nor-Wal sh-Slatte:r"IJ , Inc . 
403 East 42nd St . 
New York 17, i~ .Y. 

r e : Unit ed Nations General rl.Ssembly 
& North Parking Garage 

Gentlemen: 

We have had correspondence wih you from Ootoben 1950 to July 1951 all on 
the subje ct of the inte r forunces and delays we ha:tre suffered from de l aye d 
steel e r ection and ri vetting by the . .\me rican Bridge Company . 

Our subcontract provide s that the provisions of the Prineipa:}; Contra ct shall 
govern the handling of claims and as you were notified promptly of our 
intentions to claim for our losses and damages and as we are now in a posi­
tion to set forth the amounts of the losse s and damage s susta ine d to date, 
we set th em forth below a s well a s a consolidated s t a t ement of the basis 
for such cla ims, all of which ha s been the subject of the corre spondence 
r ef erred to above . 

Our contract with you specifically provides: ''(a) North Parking, up t o and 
including Level 41.0, Steel e r e ction to start /rngust 8, 1950 and be comple ted 
October 15, 1950. (b) G ene r a l Assembly spperstructure, steel e re ction to 
start October 15, 1950 and be compl e t e d January 1, 1951. 11 

As soon a s ther e was sufficient steel e r ecte d for us to begin our work, we 
started concreting and proceeded close behind th e steel er ector in the North 
Parking Garage. Tdmlay we a re still close behind the steel ere ctor on the 
superstructure 'of the GeneralM:sembly but the steel e rector is about el even 
months behind schedule. 

The delays have not developed suddenly. They have been creeping delays, first 
a week, the n a month, th en t wo months, and so on. In the meantime progrress 
schedule after progress sch edule was mc:,de and discussed in job meetings, each 
one postponing the completion dat e beyond the previous completion date . We 
continued work but notifie d you of our intention to pre sent claims for the 
damage being caused us as soon a s the amount thereof could be det ermined. 
The fir st such notice was sent you Octobe r 11, 1950. 

In complian ce with yt0ur demands, we r efrained from shutdoms and continued 
in low gear to follow immediately afte r the steel to permit othe r trade s to 
prosecute th eir work, 

In accordance with the contract r equirements we orgEmized with sufficient 
manpower, mat e rials, and equipment to comple t e shortly aft er January 1, 1951, 
At no time could we or you determine tha t this organization would hot be r e­
quired ru1d, the r e fore, might be reduced. However, on March 13, 1951 we notified 
you we wouilid r educe our crews of carpenters, lathers, and laborers because the 
prospects of steel be ing r e ady in the near future were growing darker. 



BR NNAN & SLOAN 2 INC. and K~ICKERBOCKER CONST£LUCTION CO. 
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(COPY) 

Delays in steel erection have been compounded by irregular progre s s of 
rivet ting so that large areas wore made unavailable to us be cause certain 
points had belm passed by so t ha t other points of no immediat e value to t he 
job progress might be rivette~. 

The principal results have be en that t he concribing of the Parking Garage was 
unnecessarily prolonged into winter with the consequent increase in costs 
for enclosures, heating and increased l abor costs. 

The long gap between the completion of t he North Parking Garage steel and 
the time when the General Assembly superstructure steel was made r Gady for 
us required that form lumber wh ich should have been diNctly transferable 
from the Garage to the superstructure ha d to be trucke d to piles and late r 
bro i ght back for use. 

The superstructure of the G,me r al Hssembly has been proceeding so irregu­
larly that in the period between June 29 (our first pour) and August 28, 1951, 
we averaged only 32 cubic yard s of concret e per working day. We should l;>e 
averaging over 150 cubic yards pt,r working day. The irregular procedure ,, 
as progress photographs show, ha s re quired our carpente rs to build high 
s~affolds and to work over high open spaces both of which would have been 
unnecessary if normal conditions prevaile d. ;~ll.:l these f a ctors have sub­
stantially increa sed our costs. 

We are sending you under separa t e cover a graph of the s equence of concret e 
pours in that period. 

The following stat ement of cla ims for compensation for extra costs covers 
the period from th e start of t l. a North P~rking G-n r age to August 28, ib951. 

Additional lumber and consequential 
make-up labor 
Rehandling lumber 
Winte r pr ot ection & hoating 
Job overhead incurred through de l ays 
Incteased cost of l abot 

North Parking Garage 
Supe rstructure of General 
Ass embly ( t o 8/28/51) 

'r otal 

C74,352. 
5,270. 

12,791. 
38,613. 

59, 611. 

,25, w.2. 
~)226, 579. 

We have not set forth a brtJnkdown of the foregoing items but will supply 
t he same to you when r uque sted, In a ddition thereto, the applicable items 
in our books making up t he foregoing amounts can be examined by you whenever 
you so desire so that you may a ssure you~selve s that we did sustain the 
losses and damage s her ein cla i me d, 

Furthermore if you desire any additional data on v erifie d statements~ advis e 
us and we shall supply t he sarne a s soon as the r equest i s made. 

There will b.:: some additional costs to 11omplete the General Assembly super­
structure in the irregular order in which it i s going and we shall send you 
a 9tatement thereof a s soon a s it can be pre pared, 



• 
,.. 

0 

-3-

At a 1118eting on Sept ember 9, 1951, at t ended by !fo ssrs. Mcl~ee for you, 
Dallas for Ame rican Bridge Co., and Kearney for us, we wer e advised that 
the superstructure steel exc ept for booths and balconies will be complet el y 
rivetted on September 20, 1951 and tha t we will be e xpecte d to concret e c1.ll 
areas except booths Md balconies by Novembe r 1st. We are thus c alled out cf 
low gear into an accelerat ed pace that can be obtained only at n comparativt:: l : 
high cost for l a bor 3.nd equipment. We slvi.11, na turally, expect you to 
r eimburse us for such extra costs if the accel e r ate d pace is actually r n..,. 
quired. 

The corre spondence rd'erred to above consists of th \5 following l ett<:.: rs 
from us to you: 

October 11, 1950 
Octobe r 19, 1950 
October 26 , 1950 
December 28, 1950 

January 10, 1951 
February 7, 1951 
March 13, 1951 
March 26, 1951 
July 9, 1951 

Two additi onal copie s of t his l8tt0r are enclosed in case you des-ire to send 
th em to th e Dirc-; ctor for his consideration and det ermination 
in order tha t you may cornply with the provlsions of you r principal contra ct. 
(Par,23), 

Yours very truly, 

BRENN1JJ & SLO.\.N, INCORPOR.'.i.TED :Jm 
KNICKERBOClIBR CONSTRUCTION CORPOR:\TION 
.1 J OINT VENTURE 

F. P. Sloan /s/ 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 17, 1951 

Re:- Contract HQ 1/82 - General. 
Assembly and North HaJ.f 
Parking Space 
(General. Assembly) 
Interior Marble 

We are sending you herewith four prints of the following 
Interior Marble shop drawing submitted by Jam.es Gullo & Son 
Marble co. , ' Inc: 

104 Rev. 9/13/51 Layout of Marble Toilet Compart-
ments - Rooms #2.09 & #215; 

Although previously approved by you, this drawing has been 
revised in accordance with revision 1135 of drawing A-140, and 
in accordance with the plumbing work shop drawing No . DSK-F-1, 
!!8.1• 9/14/50, entitled11Type E Lavatory Details ," as approved 
eo. noted by you as of 9/6/51. · · 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER.-fl.ALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

c.e.~ 
C. E. REmE 
Project Engineer 

)~~s-1,r-7, 
O R EGON 9-3950 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 17, lj,51. 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General. Assembly 
and North HaJ.f Parking Space 
(General. Assembly) 
Miscellaneous I:ro n 

Vfe are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Miscel­
laneous Iron shop drawings submitted by General Bronze Corp. ar:d 
C. E. Halback & Comp~: 

HGP-56-1 Dated 9/13/51 Framing & Sash for Booths In East Wall 

HGP-56-2 

HGP-56-3 

HGP-56-4 

II 

fl 

" 

n 

It 

It 

Framing & sash for Booths In West Wall. 

F.S. Plan Sections of Assembly Hall 
Booths 

F.S. Vertical Sections of Assembly Hall 
Booths. 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings 
marked with your approval. or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/em 

.. 
Very truly yours, 

FULLER.-T'JRNER-1'/ALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

C .E. ~ 
c. E . Reese 
Project Engineer 

I RECEIVED 

\ SEP i 7 1G51 
I 

' 
' , 

I lllltedllltiOIISHeadquarterl 
&L111Jte11•--lf 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 17, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constr uction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half' 
Parking Space 
(General Assembly) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follow­
ing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings submitted by General 
Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halback & Company: 

HGP-49-16 Rev. 9/14/51 St eel & Glass Screens 
341/GM & 3.59/GM 

HGP-90-1 Dated 9/17/51 3/81t Galv. Stirrups. 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above 
drawings marked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

cER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-\VALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

c . E . ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 
- · 

I 
I 

1 

\ 
SEP 1s 1951 , 

OREGON 9-3950 

' Unlttd Ma\iCIRS Hea~uar\111 
I w. It. Kaffll80-D\IICIDr al PIIDDIII . 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Septen•er 17, 1951 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear i.ir'. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half' 
Parking Space 
(General Assembly) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following 
Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze 
Corp. and C. E. Halback & Co: 

HGP-31-3 Rev. 9/13/51 Trench Covers & Frames 
Control Rooms of Studios 
Nos. 3 & 4. 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/em 

.. ' __ ;,y/ 
11~ 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER.-Vf_t\.LSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

C.E~ 
g. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

.,,.. -------~-===-=, _&EGEIVED 

\ SEP i'7 l t51 . 

lJalted llatiOnS Headquarterl 
•• I. ~ al Plllnniftl 

OREGON 9 -3950 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42No5TREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

September 17, 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Wir . Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
P~king Space 
(General Assembly) 
~Iiscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
shop drawing, as approved for field distribution: 

HGP-81-1 Dated 8/9/51 Shelf Angles over North 
Balcony Windows. 

(General Bronze Corp. and c. E. Hal.back & Co., Subcontractors) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-1iA.LSH-SIJ.TTER.Y, INC. 

CER/MH/em 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9 -3950 

RECEf 
SEP 1 .l 1951 

United Na_tions Headquarter, 
JAMES A. DAWSON 

Co-ordinator ol Co~ruction) 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Sep r 17, 1951 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

403 E AST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 14, 1951 

Mr• James A• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear :Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82-General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Carpentry and Millwork 

We are sending you herewith three samples of Lacewood veneer from: 

Flitch JD-JSl-5737 
Flitch JD-382-5737 
Flitch JD-383-5737 

ORE.G0N 9-3950 

This veneer was proposed by Murray Hill Woodworking Corp. for use on the wood 
doors in the second floor Executive Office Suite as shown on your drawing 
RA-162. The veneer being supplied by Murray Hill Woodworking Corp. on the 
doors is to match the veneer being applied to the wall paneling by the Austra­
lian Gove~ent. We are also returning herewith the sample of Lacewood sent 
by the Australian Mission which you gave us to match for our work on the doors. 

Will you please advise us if the samples represented by the three Flitches are 
an acceptable match and if so will you please return these Flitches. 

CER:PDV:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

,,,. ' 

----~==:::-"\ 
-RECEIVED 

)\ .EP 1'! l~:l 

Uaitld NatiGoS Headqulr1III 
W. IL~ al Ft • I 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Septemeer 14, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembzy and North Half 
Parking Space 
Reinforcing Steel Details 

We are sending you herewith six (6) prints of the following 
Reinforcing Steel Details shop Drawings submitted by Brennan 
& Sloan., Inc: 

504 Rev. 9/13/51 Reinforcing Steel Details -El. 74•-6n 

505 Rev. 9/13/51 Reinforcing Steel Details -El. 74•-6" 

703 Rev. 9/13/51 Reinforcing Steel Details -Roof Details 

ST-ll2 Rev. 9/J.:J/51 Reinforcing Steel Details - Stairs 
Nos 49 & 50. 

Will you please return three (3) prints each of the above draw­
ings marked with your approval. or necessary coITections? 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

cFB/"BK/em 
C✓-~~I c. E. Reese 

Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

OREGON 9-3950 

C tEP i 7 1951 \ 

\lllllidllltilllll ........ 
W. L lllldlll nHIIHI 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr• James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Oi'fice 
Room 2272 
United Nations., 
New York 

Dear Mr• Dawson: 

UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

14 September 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82-General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Electric Shop Drawings 

We are resubmitting to you herewith six (6) prints of the following Trumbull 
Electric Co. drawings as submitted to us by Fischbach & Moore., Inc. : 

1) ENY 150- 2 Control Center 2-1 
2) It 150- 3 Rev. It n J.B-5 
3) n 150- 7 Rev. n n 3-2 
4) n 150-19 It It lB-2 
5) It 150-20 n II lB-4 
6) n 150-21 n n lB-1 
7) It 150-22 It It lB-3 
8) n 150-23 It n lB-6 
9) n 150-24 n u 2B-l 

10) It 150-25 It It 3-1 
11) ff 150-27 " It 4-2 . 

12) ff 150-28 It n 4-1 
13) It 150-29 u u 4-3 

Kindly review the above mentioned drawings., and return three (3) prints of each 
with your conments and/or approval. 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-WA.I.SH-SLATTERY., INC. 

~i ,. 

RECEIVED 
SEP 1:4 1951 

flUU-TURHEI · WA lSI-SLATHIJ 
INCORPORATED 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 14, 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Contract HQ l/82 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Re: General Assembly and North Hali' 
Parking Space (General Assembly) 
Cut stone 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following 
Cut Stone shop drawing submitted by Monahan-Mccann Stone Co: 

788-14 Rev. 9/4/51 Vermont Pearl Marble 
Canopy #3 . 

Will you please return two prints ef the above drawing 
marked with your approval. or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER.-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

c.e.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

September lf,, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
print of the following Mieeellaneous Iron shop drawings, as 
approved for field distribution: 

HGP-38-1 Rev. 8/2/51 511 Furring Channels 
Conference Ro001 #4 
Plans - Upper & Lower Level -
Elevations & Sections South 
End. 

HGP..38-2 Rev. 9/4/51 511 Furring Channels 
Conference Room #4 
Elevations & Sections 
East & rfest Walls. 

(GeneraJ. Bronze Corp. & c. E. Halback & co., Subcontractor) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

cm/MH/em 

c .e .~ 
c. E. Reese ; 
Project Engine~r r 

~FCEJ 
~·t 

',.,.(0 -'?--( [ ~q 
OREGON 9-3950 f V 



COPY 
FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

S ptem r lf, 1951 

ar . J s • wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headqu tors le1,1.u:1..1.iJ~ ic 
Ro 2272 - united 
New Yor , ew York 

1 Contract HQ l / 32 - n ral 
ss North al£ 

Parking 
G•_ .• "LA 
scellaneou 

De· tt' . Da: son: 
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C .E . ~ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

September 14, 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinat or of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
(General Assembly) 
Cut stone -----------

Dear Mr . Dawson: 
< 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
print of the following Cut stone shop drawing, as approved 
for field distribution: 

788-FSD-16-A Rev. 8/18/51 FSD West Side Ramp 
Plan & Elev. 

(Monahan-Mccann Stone Co., Subcontractor) 

CER/Nfil/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLm-TURNER-\'fALSH-SLA.TTER.Y, INC. 

C.E.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RE( , . . , 
D 

United ,,._.,,,o,, , ; . ., 1,;artera 
JAA, ES A. L n \N :ON 

o-ordinator of CoO¥ructiotf 

OREGON 9 -3950 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Sep er 14, 51 

· r. J es A. awson 
C ..;r a..,or of Con truction 
Had.quarters Pla.nni Office 
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Fuller-Turner-Valsh-Slattery, Inc. 
403 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, N. Y. 

Attent ion: Mr. H. A. Hiener 

Gentlemen: 

14 Septern.ber 1951 

n accordance with your verbal request , we 
have taken the necessary action to eliminate t ele­
phone extension lJo . 14 70Regon 9-3950) located at 
48th Street and the Service Drive. The bell located 
at the above-mentione point will be moved to Post 
No. 2, extension 29. 

cc: Mr . Dawson 
Mr. McCall 

Very truly yours , 

Glenn E. Bennett 
Executive Officer 
Headquarters Planning Office 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Septer:1ber 13 , 19 51 

~.T . Janes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquar ters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 
CHJ\.NGE NO. 27 8 

- General Assenbly and North Parking Space 
- Alterations of Horizontal Tfembers of South 

Windows to Suit Structural Steel -------------------~-
Refe:rence (a) General Bronze Corp. letter (Groiss ) of August 31, 1951 

to FTJS, Inc. 
(b) F'Y:is, Inc. (Reese ) letter of September 6, 1951 t o the 

United Nations 

Dear l.:r . Da-,rnon: 

Reference (a) advise us that the General Bronze Corp . is unable to install 
the 1:ietal work for t he south sash of the General J;.s::wmbly in accordance with 
their approved drawings GR.".-19, 20 and 21 due to the fact that t he structural 
1511 IBI.: raullions which have be8n erected by the Araerican Brid;;e Co . are not 
true to line in either the east and vrest or north and south directions,. 

Reference (b) is a r ecord of a neeting which ·;ms held in I.Ir . Zunser 1 s office 
on September 6, 1951 to discuss this watter. At that meeting it was decidbd 
t hat the horizontal channel members of these windows are to be altered to 
take care of the bows in the north and south direction to enable the l!touth 
fac es of th0se chanm~ls to be brought to a straicht lino. 

On September 7, 1951 Lr . Reese advised ~.::r. Zuns er by tdephone that the 
General Bronze Corp . estimate for altering and fitting the 911 channel 
horizonto.l steel members only, a,:iounted t o Cl, 385 . 00. 1.'.'.r. Zunser authorized 
us to proceud vrith t his portion of t he work and we have consequently issued 
Proceed Work Order #JO dated September 13, 1951 to General Bronze Corp. 

On Sept ember 7, 1951 Er. Zunser also advised us that we are to orect the 
balance of these windows as they are now detailed. After they are in 
place, the United Nations represent at ives will inspect then and will 
decide whether mullion covers are necessary. If they are r equired, th(:;ir 
cost will be covE:red in another change. However, the erection of these 
windows as na'il detailod viill undoubtedl;r involve added costs duo t o the 
necessity of excessive shiruning at tho bolts which attach the vurtical 
nullions to the 1511 IB mullions , This cos t ·:rill be added to the ~l, 385. 00 
figure in our estimate for this Chanr:;e (/27f3. 

Continued . ..... . . ~ . . . . . . . 



tr. J araes A. Dawson - 2- Sapkmbcr 13, 1951 

Re : HQ 1/82_ - CHXNGE NO . 27 8 

Under t ho authority and requlrenents of the contract, we ht.::reby r equest 
that proper adjusk1cnt of the contr act pric E: and contract time be dealt 
with under the terms and conditions of t he contract . This change will 
be analyzed with all int e;r estcd subcontractors and detailed es timates 
will be submitted to you as quickly as possible . Definite extension of 
contract time for comp1.c tion vli.11 be r equestud as soon as de t ermination 
can be made of the effect of thi s cho.ng0 on the entire job progress. 

tJ cr y truly yours, 

FULLEI?.-TUill:ER--:,~:.tsH-ST,h TTEI?Y, me. 

l',TG: CER: tw 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Nr . J amo s .'\. . Daws on 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Of fice 
Roon 2272 
United Hati ons, 
New York 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Sept m;;.ber 13 , 1951 

Re : Contr act HQ 1/ 82 - General i .. 8 sonbly and North Parking Space 
CIL.HGE HO. 277 - Additional Cer am:i.c Tile ';iainscot in No r th 

Parking Space ToHet s 

Ref er ence (a ) Mr . J ames A. Dawson ' s letter of Septrnaber 6, 1951 

Dear Hr . Dawson : 

OREGON 9 -3950 

On September 10, 1951 we r eceived the above r oferonced l ett er which r eads 
as follm-rn : 

11 0n tho cast r eturn of the wall near the sJ.op sink at the 51811 and 16 1-111 

l evels located near Column 21-0, install 41- 1011 til e wainscots to match 
the design and color in every respect including int E.:; rnal angl e shapes , 
cap tile shapes and all other necessar y special shapE...s of the t ile wains­
cot on t he south wall. 

Proceed with the work outlined above and submit for our considE::ration prices 
whi ch may affect the Contract Price . 11 

Under the authority and r equirements of t he contract , we hereby request t hat 
proper adjust ment of the contract price and contrac t tiuc be deal t vvit h under 
the t or ms and conditions of the contract . This chang0 will be analyzed with 
all interested subcontractors and detailed es t :Lrnr.;.tcs will be submittE.:d t o you 
as quickly as :)Ossibl e . D~fini te extension of contract time for compl et ion 
will be r equosted as soon as det er mination CJ.n be made of the effect of this 
change on the entire job progress . 

Ver y truly yours , 

FULLEn- TURIJER-·:i~ .. I.S ,I-SLJ. 'ITERY' me. 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

r;r. J runes A. Dawson 
Co- Ordin~tor of Construction 
Headquarters ?l a:ming Of fice 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

September 13, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 
CHANGE NO. 179B 

- Gener al .\ s sembly and nor t h Par king Space 
- March 16, 1951-Architoctur al Revis i ons 

(Revi s i ons No. 21 ) -------- ------------------ ~--- ------·-
Ref er enc e : (:i. ) Mr . J ames.· •• Dawson ' s l etter of September 7, 1951 

Dear Er. Daws on : 

This Change is suppl er.iental t o om· : 
Change No. 179 , dated June 22, 1951 
Change No .. 179A, dated August 1 , 1951 

On Sept enber 11, 1951, JG recdved t he above ref ere:1cod l e tter , which r eads 
as f ol lou s : 

11 Pl ease refer t o our l e t ter t o you da t ed 24 J uly 1951, in the l ast paragr aph 
of which we r eques t ed thE;t you check t h8 pl a s l.i erinc itor.1 ca r efully. 

Suppl ement ary to this l e t k r o.nd confirmng our decisi on arr ived at , at a 
1ilectinc held in the U. t: . H. :' . O. on 6 September 1951, at which meeting }:essr s , 
J . Klein of T. _·,. . 0 1 :rtourke , t he plaster ing cont r c:.ctor; T. Hanos of Fuller­
Turnor--."falsh-Slatter y, Inc .; and J . J . Heal y and J, Zunser of t he U. N. H. ? .O. 
1.ver e pr es ent , do not install the addi tional 1/211 of Perlite pl a s t er shown 
on Drm'ling R.'.- 127 of Revi s ion No . 21 , dat ed 26 Harch 1951. I ns t all t he 111 

t hickness as speci fi ed a nd det ailed in t he Contract Documents , 

I n a ssembl ing your Change No. 179 t ake t his i t1to consider .:;. tion and do not 
i nclude any additional cost for t he pl as t ering i ten. 11 

i'fo vri l l t ake t he above i nstructions into account i n pr epar i n g our Estimatt: 
f or Change No . 179. 

Continltcd •. ........... , . , .. 



Er . J anes .\ . Da-::s on - 2- Sept ember 13, 1951 

Re : HQ. 1 /132 - CtL NGE NO . 179] 

Under the aut hor ity and requirenrnts of t he contract , ·.1e he r eby r tquest 
t hat pr oper adjustL1ent of the contract price :md con t r act t i me be dealt 
wi t h unde r the t erms and conditions of t he contr act . Thi s cho.n gu will 
be analyzed vrith all interest ed subcontractor s and detailed est i nat es 
wi l l be submitted t o you 2.s quickl y ;:,s poss i bJ.e ~ Definite ext ens ion of 
contract time for compl etion v1i ll be r eque::, t ed as soon a s de t er mi nation 
can b e mo.de of t he effec t of t hi s chn.ngo on the 0ntire j ob pr ogr es s . 

Ver y t r ul y your s , 

ii'ULLEH.- TURl'lER- n: .. LS[{---SL.".TTE~n, I NC. 

HJG: j)DV: t w 



or v;,-..._~ .. ..,.~~ 

Head uart rs~---• ..... 
Room 2272 
United NatiUHI---­
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

'ER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

D NATIONS CON T RACT 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 13, 19 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Concrete Construction 

OREGON 9 -3950 

I 

In accordance with the requirements of paragraph 4-03(b) of the General 
Assembly specifications, we are enclosing herewith a copy of a quantita­
tive chemical analysis of the cinders proposed for use by Brennan and 
Sloan in the lightweight concrete for the dome slab. 

You will note that these cinders slightly exceed the maximum combustible 
.materials content of the specifications, although the sulfide and sulfate 
contents are well below the maximum specified. 

Will you please let us have your approval or comments on this aggregate? 

CER:PDV:tw 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER- WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC . 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



BRENNAN & SLOAN, INCORPORATED 
AND 

KNICKERBOCKER CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 
A JOINT VENTURE 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Sept . 11, 1951 

Fuller- Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc . 
403 East 42nd Street 
New York 17 , N. Y. 

MURRAY HILL 6-5082 

Re : General Assembly & , ·orth Garage 
Chemical repocy of Cinders 

Gemtleman: 

Enc losed please find in duplicate report of 
Foster D. Snell, Inc . , Consulting Chemists covering 
Cinders which we propose t o use as lightweight Concrete 
for the Roof of the Dome . 

May we have your approval or comments at an 
early date . 

Very truly yours 

(2. 
J f.i.K«rney 

iNC.vRf'C< \T::.u 



FOSTER D. SNELL, INC . 

29 WEST 15TH STREET, NEW YORK II , N . Y . 

CONSULTING CHEMISTS 

ENGINEERS 

August 24t 1951 

Report co : Colonial Sand & Stone Co. 

Sample of : Cinders 

Submitted by : Mr. Frank Kelly 

Sample Number 389-Bl 

tr king none 

Sampled by : Client 

Quantitative Data (Dry basis) 

Final Report 

Organic combustible matter ••••••••••••••••••••• 35.25% 

AG:VZ:mb 
2p lf 

Inorganic ••••••....•....•.•.•••••••..•••..•..•. 64.75% 

Sulfide SulfUr as S less than •••••••••••••••••• 001% 

Sulfate sulfur ass ••••••••••••.•••••.•••••.••• 0.14% 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ '1 ~n-~--~-- -B.S. Van Zile 
Assistant Dire , Analytical Dept. 

C 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N . Y . 

September 13, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembzy and North Half 
Parking Space 
(General Assembzy) 
Acoustical Treatment 

We a.re sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following 
Acoustical Treatment shop drawings submitted by Johns-Manville 
Sales Corporation: 

100 Rev. 9/4/51 Reflected Ceiling Plans & 
Elevations of Studios 
Nos. 3 to 9 Inclusive 

Drawing No. 100-A will follow. 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above draw­
ing~ marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/em 

Very truzy yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC. 

C.c.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

I SEP 14 1951 

United NationS ~ 
W. K. Harrllon-Dlrmll 

I ',--o-$'-r'6-1 
OREGON 9-3950 ✓ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

September 13, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Go-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
(GeneraJ. Assembly) 
Sheet Metal Work 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following 
Sheet Metal Work shop drawings submitted by A. Munder & Son, 
Inc.: 

7 Rev. 9/7/51 Details - Canopy #3 

10 Rev. 9/11/51 Flashing Details at East Podium Wall. 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above draw­
ings marked with your approvaJ. or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/ea 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAL.5H-SIATTERY, INC. 

C.c . ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

SEP 1951 

United Nations Headqull'tlll 
W. K. Harrllon-Dll'ICtor of ~ . 

I Yo-S- -( &' ... C, 
OREGON 9-3950 / 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 13, 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half' 
Parking Space 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

(General Assembly) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
print of the following Ornamental Metal shop drawing, as 
approved for field distribution: 

GBl-37 Rev. 8/28/51 Alum. Angle At Base .Of.' North 
Lobby Balconies Parapet. 

(General. Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halbaok, Subcontractor). 

cER/YJ:I/ em 

Very truly yours, 

FOLLER-TURNER-ViA.LSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

C .c.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

SE P 14 1951 
Unit1td Nurior,s Headquarters 

JAMES A. DAWSON 

1C. u,d,.... of_~ . ' 
'' 

' 
[p 1 3 

dquarteit I\ 
Ott/ce 



COPY 

• FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC . 

' • J ,.os .°\ . ;4.,r on 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Jept · r 13, 1951 

C -.:r dinator of Construct ion 
Headquarter ~ ~la.nning Jffice 
H.oo,..., 2272 - united .,a.tions 
New ·forl\., !le-» fork 

I e: Con ract HQ 1/ 82 ... General 
J1..s seiub:cy anu Nor th Halt 
iarki ng ..>p ce 
( r erier · ss · bly) 
vr n&. nt · .i.a.etal - ---·-------

,e a.ro sendi:rlf; you hor cwi t h .- for your informat ion, ono (1) 
pr i nt of the .r ollonng ...-r n.::uent ~etal. s i.wp dralci.I , as 
&pprov d for i'iel d dis tribution: 

O •37 Rev. 8/ 28/ 51 Al le t Base North 
Lobby Bal conies Parapet. 

(General Bronze uorp . o.nd c. E. Halb~ak, JUbcontr ctor). 

FU.LL.ER- TU. ! . .R- IALSU- S · TT1liY, INC .. 

C.c.~ 
c. E. Ree 

CER/. J:'roj ct ... ni.:ineer 
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COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC . 

,S A 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

ruotion 
.,ffic& 

( • · tions 
N-e r 1-od ... 

, e e ou hcrewi th, f or your inf' ..)n.aatio , 
o in{; rn"' e.nt' l. sh p dr~ 

o ficl · i atribution: 

-37 Rev. 6/2 / 51 

Ver-;1 truly your , , 

ineer 

• 
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COPY 
FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

v. 8/ 28/ S 

(._ t :. • . • 

ry 

J .i.,..i.,_ .- l':J 

C.c.~ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 
• 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr . James A.. awson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 13, 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
(General Assembly) 
Sheet Metal Work 

t· 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
of the following Sheet Metal Work shop drawing, as approved for 
field distribution: 

8 Rev. 8/16/51 Flashing Details at Meeting Halls Neck 

(A. Munder & Son, Inc., Subcontractor). 

CER/MH/ea 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER.-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

C. e . ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9 -3950 



COPY 

• FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

A. Jawson 
tor of ction 
er Pl fice 

Room 2272 - 1Jn1 1;ions 
New Yor , Ne 'I York 

e ... r • Dawson, 

e are sen ~ you herewith, 
o he oll wing .:.iheet ·~eta.l 
ti ld distri ution• 

ev. 8/16/51 Fl shi.11 

NEW YORK 

Sep 

e, Contract Q 1/ 2 - G ral 
d orth H 

ly) 

or your infor ion, one (1) print 
or' ahcp dra ng, s ppro e f r 

t · ils t ·eeti ls l c 

(A . :under on., Inc . , bu oontr ctor). 

V ry truly yours , 

ut ~.,r sr -· A.LS -su 1· Y, n c. 

C.E'. ~ 
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COPY 
FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

.Jr . J • • 
Co- Jl'din tor o onstruetion 
e quarter PlM .- ·.r ic 

Ro 2272 - united N tions 
New York, e Jork 

Sept r lJ, 1951 

Rec Co act 
Aas 
p 6 

e <.l.:1-"'e omiing i nerewi · , or your ·· or "ti on., 
miing1 Q .e .following ;;;beet ta.l Wor· shop 

tield llistr.:l.bu ion 

) 

uev. 8/ ·. / · l Fl .. shing ~ 'tails t · eti r1 n s Neck 

~ , I c., Suboontr tor) . 

Very truly :,our • 

C.E. ~ 
c. '! . ee 
Pr je-et ' n.31,. 

ral 

r 
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COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 
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C.E.~ 



cc: Harrison 
McLeoci 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

..... --- ... 

l:;J ~eptember 1951 

'Fuller-Tu.mer- "a.ls ;,i..~tte.ry.,, J:nc . 
ii.OJ ·•' st 4?.nd Street 
New York 17, T.Y. 

Gent,lemen: 

Re: Contr ct HQ l/82 - General Assembly anJ 
f«>rtb P rking Gar ge - NotificaUon of Change 

• 53 ( R. P. No . 4-0) - 0111i~ cement pla$ter 
fireproofing on the exterior columns under­
the east - nd ireat rarnp and substitute sol.id 
concrete encasel!tent, 2 11- i1niui.uwn U'::t,yond the 
f1W1ge of t he-stee;I,. col • 3/8" · rs both 
horizontaJJ.y and verticall;r are required, 
a,s e~ 1211 c/ej 

ttac1le4 heret-o ia one eopy of Notification of CMnge lo. 53 
(tl . P. No . 40), which is ·to e a~ndoned, as indicated by the signature 
of James • wson to the stat ent •The above cha , e itill ot be de 
and the work , :b t.o proceed i n· accordance rit n t rfe 'existing Contra.ct 
Requirements. " 

E_nelosure 

JZ:eh 

Very truly yours, 

James A. Dawson 
Co- Orclinator of Construction 
Headquarters P1anniog Office 

t 
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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

N EW YORK 17, N . Y . 

September li, 1951 

Mr . Jame s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart ers Planning Office 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nati ons, New York 

RE : Contract HQ J./82 - Gener a l Assembly & North p..,rking Space 

Ref er ences : 

Dear Sir : 

ESTIMATE FOH CH!JJGE NO, 93 
Omissi on of Underfloor Dt...cts in the 
Master Control Room - First Bas ement -

.r' Genera l As sembly 

(a) Mr . James A. Dawson ' s l etter dated 2/5/51 to FT1FS,Inc. 
(b) FTV(S,Inc . l etter (Grogan) to U.N. dated 2/13/51 (CO 93 ) 

In accordanc e with the r equirements and authority of 
Article 8(g) of our Contract HQ 1/82, we offer a DECREASE in our 
total guaratitead maximum cost price in the amount of NI NE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (5978 . 00) for the omission of the work 
r equired by the above r ef e r ences. 

Attached a r e t hr ee (3) copi es of Fischbach & ~1oore 1s 
Pricing Sheet (1 page ) dated 8/ 8/51 giving it emi zed breakdown of 
this chan ge . 

No charge is incl uded in thi s esti mate f or any patching 
by architectural trades . 

YFill you kindly issue a Ch9.nge Order-DEDUCTION in the 
amount of ~978 . 00 to cov er the omissi on of the work itemized herein . 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Attachment 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- Y-AL.SH-S IATTERY ,I NC. 
r1 ···-,>' 

: ) ) ,~. It t. t/ J , ,./ 
1 I 

M. '"J . Groga n 
Proj ect Manager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 12, 1951 

• J es A. Dawson 
Co- dinator of Construc~ion 

eadquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
Architectural Revision 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On Johns-Manville Sales Corporation's Acoustical Treat­
ment shop drawing #103, Revised 4/23/51, entitled, 
"Reflected Ceiling Plan - Booths & Passages - 1st Base­
ment" you have drawn a "Section Thru Access Panel, it and 
on the same drawing, revised 8/28/51, you have placed 
the note: "F-T-W-S - Please submit Drawing of Access 
Panels.rt 

Since several subcontractors are involved, we need a 
standard detail that all the trades invo:ived can follow. 

Therefore, will you pil.ease incorporate such a detail on 
the next revision of your General Assembly Architectur­
al Drawing No. RA-170, or on a:rry other suitable drawing. 

l 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-YlA.LSH-SIATTERY, JNC. 

cER/MH/em 

C. e . ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

l ro -~ -/"6 ✓, , 

OREGON 9-3950 V 
\ .. 

r 

(!) 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 0:-: 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

VJ 1'' ~stt:: ·· 

I 
I 

September 12, 1951 lo ' 
.Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
(General Assembly) 
Security Boxes 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the fol­
lowing Security Boxes shop drawings, submitted by the 
Karp Metal Products Co. , Inc. : 

DS- C- 9656 Dated 5/4/51 Security Phone Box. 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above 
drawings marked with your approval or necessary cor­
rections? 

cER/MH/em 

RECEIVED 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-VfALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C. c. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

, \ SEP :'..8 :~Sl 

United NatiOns Headquartlfl 
W. K. Harrison-Director of Pllnnlnt 

"Iv 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 12, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ l/82 - General 
Assem.bzy- and North Hill 
Parking Space 
( GENW.L ASSEMBLY) 
Reinforcing Steel Details 

We are sending you herewith s:ix (6) prints of the following 
Reinforcing Steel shop drawings submitted by Brennan & Sloan, 
Inc.: 

704 Rev. 9/10/51 Reinforcing Steel Details - Roof 
Wells Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 

Will you please return three (3) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

CER/BK/em 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-wAISH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

I Yo-<-;" -f f- 7 _. 
OR EGON 9 -3950 

0 
~ 

\ 70' . 
~~ 

/ 



, UN/HP/2/R ev.l 
:'.!it July 1951 

' 

r• 

' 
' 
' 
' 

,504 

so, • 
703 1 

704 2 

ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS 

'Sl 

•s1 

OFFICE COPY 

• If 

( . AS=,~: 

(APPilOVtm 1951 

iaf. l t-Hl · ltt&Ua t.t.tre 49 A ,0 

(AV' ED 18 nept 1951 ) 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1 1951 

fUU.ER. TURNER. iVALSH 
, N,..'"' .... SLATTERr -- ~ · 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

403EAST42No5TREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

September 12, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follo-w;- ,;. .­
ing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing, submitted by General '% ", · 
Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halback & Campany: .. ,ff 

HGP-50-1 Dated 9/10/51 Hung Lintels Over Doors 
Types 60, 61. 

Will you please return two ( 2) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

CER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-wALSH-SLA.TTER.Y, INC. 

c.e. ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9-3950 

SEP 1 2 1951 

sEp12 lfil 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

September 12, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

.. 
Re; Contract HQ 1/82 - General 

Assembly and North Halt 
Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We a.re sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
print of the following Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing, as 
approved for field distribution: 

HGP-97-1 Rev. 9/4/51 Supports for Railings 

(General Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halback & Company, 
Subcontractor) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-WALSH-SIATTER.Y, INC. 

C.c . ~ 

~~ - S -/?-,..9~ 
OREGON 9-3950 

cER/MH/em 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

,::(ECEJVI!!) 

., ... I -- SEP 1 ? .,,~1 
Ul'\it.,,J ~,\ilion1 Heddquart•n 

~fS A. OAWSON 

) 



COPY 

• FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Sept r 12, 1951 

• J Ao on 
Oo• dinator of ~o struction 
l eo.dquarters .Pl,c:..111U-L1.i,:,; Jffice 
o 2272 - Unit d N tions 

Ne York, New York 

Re; Contract HQ 1/ 82 - eneral. 
rth 

Dear • D son: 

e are e dit r, you here ith, for your in.for, t 1on1 one {l) 
print of the f ollo ing · scellane us Iron op a: ng, as 

proved or fislu distribution: 

m 97•1 Rev. 9/4/ '!,l Supports for Ra.ili 

(Jeneral Bronze Corp. ~ c. E. H 
Subcontr ctor) 

Very tr 

ck & Cu any, 

yours, 

C.E.~ 
c. E. Rees 
Project .i!, rin er 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

ear • on: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

s pt r 121 1951 

se · , for yo i or, tion, o:r 
· nt ::,f cell u.a Ir n h l') 

:lroved ution 

-17•1 R • 9/4/Sl for .R ili s 

(ue ral. rona Corp. an..: c. •• aJ. 
u.bcon or) 

Ve:q truly yours, 

c.c.~ 

(1) 
, 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

1 
f ie 

( · nor tl.r nae • i c. ·• Hu.l 
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r H lt 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Sept enbor 111 1951 

Mr . J nmos A. Daws on 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Hoadqua.rters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 
Unitod Nat ions 17, Now York 

RE: CONTR.1\.CT HQ 1/82 .., GENER.1\.L ASSEHBLY AND NOR.TH PJJtKING SPii.CE 
EST!Ml\.TE FOR C I-L'i.NGE NOS. 33 and 33A 
noctober 23, ·1950 Structural Revis i ons" 

Ref erences: a) Unitod Nations Drawing GA~PS-2B-CS-12 dat ed 10/19/50 
b) t1 t1 11 GA-TTS-1601 dat ed 10/2/50, i ssued 

10/20/50 
c) FTV!S Lettor (Grogan) t o United Nations dated ll/2/50(CU•l33) 
d) ti ti II II II 11 " 12/4/50(CH.#33') 

Dear Sir: 

In accordmlce wi th tho r equirenents nnd authori ~ r of Artide 8 (g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/82, we her eby claim nn i ncrease in our nmci.1:,11m guarnnteed cos t price in 
the lump sum amount of NINETY DOLLARS .UiD SEVENTY CENTS ($90. 70) for the i t erns 
listed herein vmi ch a.re required by the changes i.n structural drawing (ref erence 
t1 a tt) and by our Cha,nges No. 33 and 33A (references "c" and "d") above. Examination 
of the structurc;i.l drn.wing in r eference "b" reveals no change w}idch will affect our 
max:ioCll1 cost price. 

The above increase is broken dovm as follovrn: 

PS-NH - SECTION 4 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION 
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) 

e.) Cut a hole in concrete beam fireproofing i n accordance 
vd.th r eference t1a11. · 

1) Add carpenter time t 4 hrs. @ $3.00/hr •••••••• ~•~• . 

2) Add mason time, 2 hrs, @ $3. 00/hr.••••••••••••••• 

3) Add labor times 25 hrs,@ $2.J.5/hr•••••••••••••••• 

Welfare & Pension Fund 6% on $71, 75,. ••• • 
O & P 15% on $76.06 ••••••••••••••••••• ~ •• 
Fot.B. 4,5% on $71. 75 ·••••••• •••••••••.•• •• . . 

TOTAL l\.DDITI ON .,. THIS ESTIHATE ......... .. 

(continued on page 2) 

fJ)D 

$ 12~00 

6.oo 

53.75 
$ 11.75 

4.31 
n.41 
3.23 

I 

$ 90.10 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - Generr.i.l f.sserrb ly & North 

Parking Space - . EstiillD.te for Change Nos. 33 & 33:.\ 

Sept. U.. 1951 
Page (2) 

WilJ. you kindl y issue a Change 0.rdor-ADDITIOB in the 1~ sum amount c£ $90. 70 
to cover the net addi ti.anal work itemized above. 

MJJ :CER: rune 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, NC. 

1 11 :1 <-A-c:--pr:, J 
M. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr . J an1es A. Davrnon 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 
United Nations, 
Nev, York 

Dear Hr, Dawson: 

Re : Contract ~IQ 1/82 - General 
;,ssembly and North Parkiilg 
Space 
Information Required from 
the United Nations 

Ci>REGON 9-Jl950 

We are forwarding here.mi th throe ( 3 ) copies of each of the following : 

List No . 1 - Design Inforrim tion Required froia the Unit ed Nations . 

List No . 2 - Mechanical&. Electrical Information Required from 
the United Nations , 

List No, 3 - .\rchi t8ctural Shop Dr awings at the United Nat ions 
for ."..pproval . 

List No , 4 - Muchanical & Electrical Shop Drawings at the United 
Nations for Approval. 

It is i mperative that tho missing information contair.ed in tht above 
l ists be given us ir.rrncdiat ely so as not t o further del ay the comple­
tion of the General ;~sst:;rnbly work. 

CER: t w 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TURNER- W:.LSH-SL.:. TTERY' me. 

(/,' /!:~ 
C. E, Reese 
Project Engineer 



FULLER-TURNER-:7AI.SH-SL;i.TTERY, INC. 
403 E~st 42nd Street 

List No. 1 

New York, N. Y. 

GENER.L ,~SSEliBLY 

DESIGN I NFO.i:frLTIOi'J REQUIRED 
FROII THE UNITED N,\.TIONS ;.s OF 

September 11, 19.51 

Sept enber 11, 19.51 

1. Location and dE:sign details of Directional Signs 
2. }fu.ral desi 611 for the Photos ensitive Glass 
3, Layout of South Portion and Details of Catwalk 
4. Details and location of .\.lur.1irn1r,1 Rail Brackets 

Stairs Nos . 40 and 41 
,5 . Details of Illu1:1inated Bulleti:1 Board - Drawing A-12.5 
6. Detail drnwing R.\-136 - r eferred to on :\.-131 
7. Escalator Detail Drawings DSK 401 and 402 
8. 1.Tarble Type Selection for Screen i n South Lobby 
9 • Location of Dovetail Slots in Spandrels - E. & ·;; . rialls 

10, Revised Rt.-106 - Flashing DetaHs at Canopy #3 
11. Design of Exterior Doors - Vestibule No . 2 
12 . Release of G!.1 Screens and Railings - South Lobby 
13 . Det ail Drawing R..'..-127-E, r eforr 1:;;d t o on n:.-146 



List No . 2 

FULLETI-TURHER-VL.LSJI- SL~TTI;HY ' me . 
403 Eas t 42nd Street 

Nevr Yor·k, N. Y . 

September 11, 1951 

:.'.EC I-L'.NIC_ .L & ELEC TRIC.'.L INFORZ:. TION NEEDED FROI\: U. N. 

ON NORTH PL.RKING :.ND GENER.L .-.ssm.:BLY CONTR.i.CT 

I Schedulo o.f RegistC:; r s , Grilh,s and :1.ir Diffusers 
(for upper floor s ) 

II All dato. not yet r eceived on Bulletin of Chan6e No . 1 

Heating and Ventilating, dated October 23rd 1950. 

(F . T, '.Y, S , - C. O. #40) ; and Bulletin of Chan .c;es 

No . 1 El ectrical , dat ed October 23rd 1950 

( F • T • rr. S • - C • 0 • # 3 8 ) . 

III All dat a r e Podi1m - 53 1 Level - (G.~ . Hall ) 

IV )rd Fluor Food Bar Layout . 



FULLER- TUH.NEil-VLLSH-SLl .. 'l"rERY, I NC. 
403 East 42nd Stre8t 

New York, N. Y. 

Li.st No. 3 Septe:,nber 11, 1951 

Subcontr act or 

Brennan & S102.n 
Concret e 

C. E. Hal back 
U .sc . Iron 

Fonahan-~ :cc ann 
Cut Stone 

GENEJ:,.L ~~SS.El:BLY ... ND l!OHTH P.~RKDJG S,l ,CE 
ST.\TUS OF SHO? DRi::iI NGS SUBHITTED TO U. N. 

ON OH. BEFORE SE~:-TEI "BER 4, 1951 - ·-·-----·--•- •·----- •.-..----
Drawi ng 
No . 

702 
701 & 703 

901 

Title 

Reinforcing Det ,:1.ils - Roof 
ft " tt 

l:isc • canopi es 2&3 Slab ov E-,r 
Entrance to South Forch ... 
I nt er nediat c Landing 

902 Rt;inforc ing Det a ils-Circular Stairs 
'"'Oh II n - Hoof Hells 

ST- 112 

HGi'-49·-ll 
81- 1 

49-lJ 
49-14 

49-15 

;'/6 t o ;LO 
II " ... Elevation 

74 1-611 
II tt -S tai r s#49&50 

Steol&Gl ass Scrcons302/ GI&313/GE 
Shelf .,n1).c, ~~ ove r North Balc ony 
"iii ndrms 
S t t,ol&Gl2.s;-, Scr c:cms347 /G:.: t o 354/Gh 
Stcelc'r.Gl e.s s Scr eons407 /mI t o 409 /GN 

and412/ GIZ t o 414/rn.: 
F .s . D0t ails for S t eeJBi:Glas~1 Scr eens 

El cvati ons&Soction - ·:ios t ·:1all 

Date 
SubTiittod 

8/lli/51 
8/16/ 51 
8/16/51 

8/16/51 
8/20/51 

8/ 22/ ~l 

8/28/51 

8/ 2/ 51 • 8/ 14/51 

8/ 23/51 
8/23/51 

8/23/51 

8/30/51 



List No. 4 

FULLER-TURNER- WALS~I-SIATTERY , I NC . 
· 403 East 42nd Street 

New York, IJ . Y. 

Sept ember 11, 1951 

LIST OF FORTH p_-~RKING & GENER' .. L _·.ssE~.IBLY I 1ECE1.NIC;.1 & ELECTRIC.;.1 DR.it:JINGS 

~\T U. N • 

. '\.utonatic Sprinkler Corp. 

1) Sheet //11, 1st Basencmt layout - sont over 9 /5/51. 

Eugene Duklauer, Inc. 

Hone 

Fischbach & r.:oorc , Inc. 

1) Cole dravring H-1169 , .:.udio duct layout - s ent over 8/17 /51. 

2) II II H-1170, ft " II ll II 8/30/51. 

3) II 11 H-1173, Floor Box: dot a.ils II " 8/30/51. 

4) " II H-1174, :~udio trough - " " 8/30/51. 

5) " II H-1175, " ti II ti 8/30/51. 

6 ) Globe drawing - Studio light det ails II ti 8/17/51. 

7) Edwards drawing - F-25\-L, ':Iiring diagra:J.s - s ent over 9 /10/51. 

8) II II - F-254-0, II ti ll " 9/10/51. 

9) II II - F-251+- ) 
) 

10) 11 " - F-254- ) 
) 

11) " " - F-254- ) 
) F. ' Det 2.ils " II 8/31/51 J .I. • 

12) !I 11 ... F- 254- ) 
) 

13) ll II - J?-254- ) 
) 

14) II " - F- 254- ) 
) 

15) II t1 - F- 251~- ) 

16) Kliesl " 8l.i2 , Direct. Sign Cont rol Panel - s ent over 9/5/51. 

17) Hard Leonard drav:ing 21191- B,Di rx:ter Equip.Layout - s ent over 8/30/51. 

13 ) " " 11 21191-C, II Control Panel - ti ti 8/30/51. 

19 ) " 11 ,, II II '.7irir:g l:Jiagr a,1-
' s ent over 8/30/51. 



FULLER-TURNER-WAL 

Kr. James Daws 
Co-Ordinator o Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N. Y. 

September 11, 1951 

Re: HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Parking Space 
Metal Furring and Lath 

Dear Mr.Dawson: 

Confirming verbal instruction of Mr. Walter Hopper, we 
are attaching herewith a copy of Jeremiah Burns, Inc. letter 
of September 7, 1951. 

This letter describes your authorization to suspend 
the hung ceiling in Space 2B4 from the duct frame rather than 
the slab. 

CER/PDV/lbr 
Encl. - cc letter 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY,INC. 

c. :s. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9-3950 



• 

JEREMIAH BURNS, I NC. 
J.1..3 EAST 27 STREE:r 

NEW' YORK 16,NY 

' 

September 7, 1951 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slatte:ry,Inc. 
403 East 42nd Street 
New York, NewYork 

Re: u.N. General Assembly 
Ceiling Construction 

Attn: Mr.c. E. Reese 

Dear Sir: 

In locker Room 28-4 the 

ceiling in the no 

the attention of 

of 

RlVJ/ilh 

and, in the presence 

d us to hang off the angle iron 

eedi.ng a ccordi.ngly _ 

Very t ruly' yours, 
Jeremiah Burns, Inc. 

R. w. Jarboe 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September ll, 1951 

Mr. J runes .l• Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Shop Drawings 

We are submitting to you herewith six (6) prints each of the following 
National Sheet Metal Co. drawings as submitted to us by Kerby Saunders, 
Inc.: 

1) GA- lB-7, 1st Basement ductwork 

2) GA.- lB-8, 1st Basement ductwork 

Kindly Review the above drawings and return three (3) copies of each 
with your comments and/or approval . 

CER:PLB:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNERwW.AISH-SLATTERY, INC . 

C. l . ~ (l,jll 
c. E. Reese ~ 

,,_ ______ Pr_o_j_e,ct Engineer( 01~ 

_RBCEIVED -. 

\ - 11 1051 
United Nations Headquarters 

·~ I. ~ of Pllnnlnl 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. , 

V 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

/ . 

Jlr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N. Y. 

September ll, 1951 

Re: HQ 1/82 - General Assemb]J & North Parking Space 
Hollow Metal. Doors, P,rames & Trim 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Please refer to our letter of September 10, 1951 on the above 
subject, in wlii.ch we advised you of conditions on eight openings i n 
the General Assemb]J which Ilight require your waiver of labeling require­
ments. 

In/8.d.diti~ those listed in the previous letter, Openings 
132, 133/'238 and 257 are detailed with "V" bevel meeting stiles, with 

no astragal, and the openings are to be labeled. Since the astragal 
is a necessary requirement for the label, we can either: 

{a) Add the astragal which would necessitate the addition 
of a Von Duprin coordinating device. This li. 11 allow 
the opening to be labeled 

(b) Construct the door leaves, as detailed, 1¥i thout the 
astragal, and waive the requirement for a label. 

Will you please advise us how to proceed. 

CER/PDV/lbr 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAUH-S!ATTERY,INC. 

C .l°.~ 
c. E.Reese 
Project Engineer 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 11, 1951 
I 

,J r ~ti · 
Re: 

lo~ 
Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Half Parking Space 
(GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
cut stone 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Cut Stone shop 
drawings submitted by Monaha.n-McOann Stone Co. : 

788-7 Rev. 9/4/51 Limestone-E. Podium Wall. with Coping Added. 
788-F.S.D-15-l6B DTd. 8/31/51 Proposed Anchorage of Coping & Facia at 

Ramps I BaJ.conies. 
WS-10-11-788 Dtd. 9/4/51 Change in Stone Checks - North Elevation 
788-ws-15-16-1 Dtd. 8/31/51 Detail at Exit Door 227 
1aa-ws-15-16-2 II II Detail at Exit Door 228 
788-ws-15-16-3 It If II II u II 229 
788-WS-15-16-4 It II II II II II 230 
788-ws-15-16-5 fl " u II It It 231 
788-WS-15-16-6 II II II II II II 232 
788-WS-15- 16-7 " ti It u II " 233 
788-ws-1,-16-8 II It II II H ff 234 
788-WS-15-16-9 If 9/4/51 If II If " 235 
788-ws-1.5-16-10 II 9/5/51 It It II It 236. 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings marked with 
your approval or necessary corrections? 

VER/MB/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-VfALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

c.r. ~ 
C. E. RE:ESE 
PROJECT ENGINEER 

'. IVED 

I SEP ii 1951 \ 

lJDited Natillns lleldquartld 
W. L ~ Cit 
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U Sept ber 1951 

.Fuller-Turner- ls ttery, Inc. 
40'.3 ' st 4:2nd Street 
·ew York 17, '.N .Y. 

ei Contract HQ 1/82 - General ssembly 
· Parking Space 

Gentlemen: 

WUl you please have Loe ;wood liardwa-re C ~ny supply Rickson 
No . 117 top a.nd otto pivots with "C" ov. rhead door checlc with br cket. 
for the following doors: ' · ' 

it, 104 - 11; - l2l 

t The Door- • tic checks -which were spe-cifi d, tor these openings 
will be put _in attic stock. 

WH:ml:eh 

cc: Zunser 
Hopper 
Healy 

Ver, truly yours, 

J es • D waon 
Co-Ordinator of Con truction 
Headqus.rt :rs Planning Office 

. 
' . 

.. 
I 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N . Y . 

Mr . Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Const r uction 
Headquar ters Pl anning Offic e 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
Nc1 York, IJ . Y. 

September 10 , 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General .. ssum.bly and North ?arking Space 
CI-LNGE NO. 27 0 - .\.ugust 28, 1951 - Structural Revis i ons 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Reference ( a ) 
(b) 
( C) 

U;i N. Drawing G:\.-I-'S-CS-18, Revision #2 , d2.t ed 8/24/51 
ti 11 Gh-2- CS-27, dated 8/23/51 

Mr. J a'Tles :1. . Dff,vson ' s letter of 8/28/51 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

On ~\ugust 28, 1951 we r eceived prints of References (a) and (b). On 
September 4, 1951 we r eceived your t r ans rai t tal letter, Ref er ence ( c ) 
which reads , in part , as f oll m"ls : 

"Ref e r enc e G.'.-~·,s-cs-18, thi s is a clarification drawing and ther e 
should be no change t o t he Contract Price . Proceed with t he wor k 
indica t ed on the dr awings and submit for our considerati on pr ices 
which may a f fect the Contract Pr ice . 11 

We have s e:nt the above r efer enced dr a·ni ngs to t he interested sub ... 
contractors wi t h the r equest that they advise us if t hese r evi 9i ons 
affect their subcont r act price . 

Unde r the authority and r equi r ements of the contract, we h E: reby r equest 
that proper adjust ment of the cont r act price and contrclct time b e dealt 
wi t h under the t 0nns and condi tions of the contract. This change will 
be 2.nalyzod wi t h all int erested subcontractors and detailed estimat e s 
wi l l b e submitted t o you as quickly as possible . Defini t e extens i on 
of contract tii.10 for c ompletion will oc requested o.s soon a s de t ermina­
tion can be made of thu effect of this crw.ngc on the entir e j ob progres s . 

Ver;r truly yours , 

FULLLR- TU?J.\lER-W.,IS H-Si..."~TTE;h:Y, rnc. 
,, J-) .r / . . ,, 
J Y\..·/ / 1t;tl>z \.../ 

. I 

r.:. J . -Grogan 
: 'roj c,ct ManagE:r 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 E AST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Sept ember 10, 

Mr. James A. Dciwson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Heri.dquart ers Planning Office 
Hoom 2272 
Unit ed Nations, New York 

RE : HQ 1/82 Contract - Gener al Assembly & North Parking Space 
Chang e No . 269 
Additional Special Lighting Fixtures 

Ref er enc e : 
Ylr . James A. Dawson's l etter of Aug. 22, 1951 

Dear Mr. Dawson : 

Sinc e our Estimate for Change No . 70 , covering Specia l 
Fixture r equirements, has already been submitted to you, we h3ve 
as si gned Change No. 269 to cover any additional r equirements 
over and beyond thos e listed in our Change No . 70 , 

In the above r ef er enc ed l etter , you instructed us to 
proc eed with the following additi onal work : 

11 0n the 3rd Floor l evel bet ween Column Li.nes 
J and K on Column Iine No . 20 install three ( 3) 
lighting units with No . 110 Li ghting Fixtures . 
Run the conduit and wiring of same to lighting 
panel, L. P. 3D in F2n Room No . 11." 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we 
her eby r equest that proper adjustment of the contract pric e and 
contract time be dea lt with under the t erms and conditions of the 
contract . This chang e will be analyzed with all inter ested sub­
contractors and detailed estimat es will be submitted to you as 
quickl y as possible . Definite extension of contract time f.or 
completion will be r equested as soon as det ermimition can be m2de 
of the eff ect of this change on the entire job progress . 

Very trul y yours , 

O R EGON 9 -3950 

~ 
1951 

FULLER- TU'tl~ER-1"A IS_H- S Li\.TTERY ,I NC. 

MJG/CER/lbr 

\ . . 
) ) ) ·1· •._·f "~ f // j L . ,/ 

M. J: , Grogan · 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE : HQ 1/82 - GENERAL lSSEMBLY & NORTH PAR.KI NG SPACE 
CHANGE NO, 268 
ADDITIONAL STANDARD IJGHTING FIXTURES 

References : 
(a) Mr . James A. Dawson's l ett er of Aug. 21, 1951 
(b) I! II II I! 11 11 ti fl ti 

(c) 11 " 11 11 11 11 Aug. 22, 1951 
(d) 11 11 II II 11 "Aug. 29, 19.51 
(e ) Addendum No.4, Part IV, Section D - Electrical 

Work and Fixtures, dated Aug . 22, 19.51 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Since our Estimate for Change No.69, covering Stock Fixture 
requirements, has already been submitted to you, we have assigned 
Change No ~268 to cover the additional r equirements and changes over 
and beyond thos e listed in our Change No . 69. 

In referenc e (a) you advised us as follows: 

"The fixture count for the General Ass embly Hall aisle 
lights has increased from forty-six (46) to seventy­
six (76). This count has been given to us by our 
Consulting Engineer, Syska & Hennessy, Inc." 

In r eference (b), you instructed us as follows: 

"Please install one additional ceiling light outlet 
with a r ecessed type "HH" fixture in the booths 
listed below: 

Elev • ./-68•-4" - Booths Nos.)13 thru 320 inc., 
322 thru 329 inc., and 339. 

Elev. -/-74 1 -611 - Booths Nos. 343 thru 349 inc., 
351 thru 359 inc. In Booth No.342 omit one 
11 PP" lighting unit and add two ( 2) 11 HH" uni ts~ 

These additional lights are to be added to the light 
circuits now provided, increasing the capacity to 
20 amper es. Please r ef er to Electrical Drawings 
Nos. GA..;.E.;.51 and G.A -E-6L. 

OREGON 9-3950 

- Page 1 -
(Cont'd. on P. 2) 



.. 

Mr. James A. Dawson - Page 2 - Sept.- 10, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/82 - Change No. 268 
Additional Standard Li~hting Fixtures 

"The reason for the above changes is that the 
proper light density may be effected. The exact 
locations of these outlets shall be indicated on 
Architectural Reflected Ceiling Plans RA-174 and 
BA-175." 

In refer 8nc e (c), you instructed us as follows: 

"Over the counter at Food Bar between Column 
Lines J and Kand Nos. 22 and 23, change the 
five (5) No. 103 down lights to Type Gotham 
#573, s et at a 10 degree angle . Referenc e 
Drawing GA-E-5L." 

Since our Change No . 70 includes the cost of these fiv e (5) No.103 
fixtures, this Change No . 268 will del et e these and substitute five Gotham 
Type 573 fixtures. 

In r ef er ence ( d), you requested that we make the following revisions: 

11 Please furnish and install the following additional 
ftxtures in Booths Nos . 326 - 327 - 347 - 348 -
349 - 358 and 359. 

One (1) additional ceiling outlet with a r ecessed 
Type HH fixture . 

This will make two additional ceiling outlets and 
lights in the above mentioned booths instead of 
one additional outlet as specified" 

In refer ence (a), you classifi ed the Gotham Type 57 3 fixture, 
see r efer ence ( c), as a Type i!.W fixture. All the other types specified 
in the Addendum reflect changes which we have already included in our 
Change No. 69. 

Under the authority ~nd requirements of the contract, we her eby 
r equest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contrAct time be 
dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This chang e will 
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed esti~ates will 
be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract 
time for completion will be requested as soon as determination can be made 
of the effect of this change on the entire job progress . 

MJG/CER/lbr 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TlTRNER- WA L?fl-S LATTERY ,I NC. 
' 1 ) 1·· ( y ,,· I l'_ I . 
;,, . . : I_( · l/._ -I,; __ ,,,. 

M. J .' 'Gr;~an ' 
Proj ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY.t.._ lNC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

1.:r . J a::1cs _'_. Danson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
1-J:Gadquarters i)lanning Offi ce 
Roo::1 2272 - United Nat i ons 
New York , I! . Y. 

September 10, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General .\ssor:1bly and North ~~arking Garage 
CK,MGE NO . 266 - August 21-1- , 1951 - St_ruct\~ro.~ Rc; vi sions 

Refcn,nce (a) u. N. DraHing G~'.-2-C3··23 , Issued ;.ugust 14, 1951 
(b) " II GA-3-CS-32, " i,ugust 22 , 1951 
( c) 11 II GA-2-CS-28 , " :'...up,ust 24, 1951 
( ct) Hr. J am6s i.\. Dawson 's lettor oi' :'i.ugust 28 , 1951 

Dear Er . Davn:;on : 

OREGON 9-3950 

On ~~ucust 23, 1951 we recoived prints of Rdorcnccs (a ), (b) and ( c ). 
On Soptrn:1bor h, 1951 ·,ve recc i vcd your transmittal letter , Rc; f erence ( d ) 
which reads, in part, as follovrn : 

"Reference G.\.-3-CS- 32, a concrete extr a will result.. Reference G:.- 2-CS-28 , 
thcr"': rar1.y be a slicht added cost j_nvolv,:cd . Proc0ed ~-Iith the vmrk indicated 
on the dra·.1:ings . and submit for our considen,tion, prices ':,hich nay affect 
the; Contract :2rice. tt 

Under t he authority and require;1,cnts of the contract , vre hsreby request 
that proper adjust:-,1cnt of th0 contract price and contract tine be dealt 
·wi th under the t ,.::rms and condHi ons of the contract. This change vdll 
be analyz ~,d vrith alJ. interested subcontract0rs .s.nd detailed cstimatE:s 
will be sub1:1i tted to you as quickly as possible . Defini t c extension , 
of contract time fo r completion nill be rcque; stccd as soon as dct&rmina­
t:i. on can be mt:,.cle of the effect of this change: on the cntirE; job progress . 

Very truly yours , 

FULLEH- TU:=tl\:ER-'iLLSH-SL.TTERY, INC . 

EJG : :-'DV : tvr 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Septer:iber 10, 1951 

Nr, J ar.10s ,\ . Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York 1 N. Y. 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 
CI-L.NGE NO. 265 

- General :~s sembly and North Parking Space 
- Change in Botton Slab and Reinforcing in 

Wells No ~ 6 and 7 ---'-------------,.-
Refe:cence (a) 

(b) 
U, N- Drawing GJ~.:,;._S ... cs..:.150 , dated ~ugust 20, 1951 
Hr. James .h bavrson I s letter of August 28 , 1951 

Dear L:r, Dawson: 

OREGON 9-3950 

On Augus t 23, 1951 we received pr ints of Referenc e (a ) and on September 4, 
1951 we recoived yotlr transmittal l ett er , Reference (b ) which r eads , in part , 
as follow$: 

hThere should be no extra cost involved. The reinforcing was inproperly 
de-\:.ailed, Proceed with the work indicated and submit for our consideration 
prices which may affect t he Contract Price. 11 

Vie have sent the above referencBd drm\'ing to the inter ested subcontractors 
with the request that they advi se us if this revision affects their sub­
contr act price. 

Under the o.uthori ty and requirc:-:ients of the contract, we hereby r equest that 
prop0r adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt with under 
the t eri-:is and conditions of the contrJ.ct. This change will be anal yzed with 
all interested subcontractors and detailed Ecs timates will be submitted to you 
as quickly as possible . Definite extension of contract time for completion 
will be r Gquested as soon as determination can be made of the effect of t his 
change on the entire job progress . 

1\-JJ G: PDV:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-1.V..LSH-SLATTERY, INC • 

. \ ( \ ., ( ,j 
0 $ J: · ""( i 1 '( (t(,L l .... ,/ 

', ) , 
E . J . Grogan l · 

Projec t t~anager 



-f✓ 
OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Er . J ames A • Daws on 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 - United Nations 
New York , N. Y. 

NEW Y ORK 17 , N . Y . 

Septer.1ber 10, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/132 - General :.ssembly and North Parking Space 
C}LI.NGE NO . 257 - Revisions t o Straps and Trira at North Wall Frames 

Reference (a ) Generi.>.l Bronze shop drawing No . SK-1, dated 6/25/51 
approved by the U. N. 7/30/51 

Dear Ur. Dawson : 

At your request , Gener a l Bronze Corp . subr.1itt8d the above drawing which 
changed t he shape of the 3/1611 bent pb.te, 14 gauge steel trim a t the 
glass enfraE1eJ11.ent , and t he interior trim at the doors . 

On ,July JO, 1951, you approv,Jd t his drawing and we a r e proceeding with 
the changes shown . 

Under the authority and r equiremsnts of the contract, we hereby r equest 
that proper J.dj us t r.ient of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
with under the t er ms and conditions of t he contract . This change will 
b e analyz ed with all interested subcontract ors and det ai. led estimates 
will be sub;uitted to you as quickly as possibl e . Definit e extension of 
contract time for completion will be r equestt,d as soon as determination 
can be made of the eff ect of t his change on the entire j ob progr ess . 

r&JG : PDV: t w 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURliEn-W .... LSH- SLa·. TTERY, me . 
. ' \ 

Ji ,l ) ~/ l1· r' ( ' _,/.,, / l . / 
~ . ! : ' l c • . 

! : . J • Grogan 
?roject I:.ianar;:er 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Hr . James :i. , Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headqu.:1rt0rs ~' lanning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

September 10, 1951 

Re t Contract HQ 1/82 - Gener al Ass embly and North Parking Space 
CH.'.NGE NO . 255A - Change to Sprinkler ~-ayout in ;·,sscmbly Hall 

Reference (a ) United Nations Drawing SK- GA- P6- l , Revision //2 
dat ed September 4, 1951 

(b ) Hr, Jame s 11. . Davrnon 1 s l etter dated September 5, 1951 

Dear Mr I Davrn on : 

This Change i s supplemental to our Chan68 ;1255 dated !rngust 15, 1951. 

OREGON 9 -3950 

On September 5, 1951 we r ece:i.ved prints of Refer ence ( a ) and on Si.;ptember 
6 , 1951 we r eceived your tra;1smittal l etter RE.:fe r ence (b ) which r eads as 
follows : 

11 0n 5 September 1951 we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copi es of Drawing 
SK- G.'~- P6-l , Revision No . 2, dated 4 September 1951 , The r evisions shown 
on this drawing are minor changes t o the dimens i ons and shoul d ca us e no 
change t o tho Contract Price . 

You are to proceed with the 'lrnrk sho,;m t her eon ,vi th the understandi ng 
that there is no change to t he Contract Price ." 

Under the authority and r cquirer.1.ents of tho contra~-, we herE:by r equest 
that pr oper adjustment of the contract pricG and ;;~ract time be dealt 
with under the t 0r ms and conditi ons of t he contr ac t . This change will 
be analyz 8d with all interested subcontractors and dE!taile.d estimat 8S 
will be submittGd to you as quickly as possible . Ddinit6 ext ension 
of contract time for completion will be r 8questcd as soon as d0ter mina­
tion can be made of the effect of this c~ang1" on the entire job progr ess . 

Ver y truly yours , 

: :JG : ?DV : t vJ 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

:!fr , J ames A. Davrson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

September 10, 19.51 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General i.Eiser,:bly and North Parking Space 
cm.NGE NO . 2,50 - United Nations Line and Grade Parties 

Reference (a ) Hr . J.::imes ~L Darrson ts letter of July 24, 19.51 

Dear !,ir_ Danson : 

OREGON 9 .3g50 

In the above referenced l etter you instructed us t o pick up on our 
payroll beginning July 23 , 19.51 and charge to the General ;.ssernbly 
Contract , the United Nations Line and Grade Party consisting of : 
Chief of ?arty, 2 Chain men and 1 Rod man. 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract , vre hereby 
request that proper adj ustment of the contract price and cont r act 
time be dealt with under the t0rms and ~Jntlitions of the contr act . 
This change ,,fill be analyzr:d with all intere sted subcontractor s and 
detailed esti mates 'Nill be submitted to you as quickly as possible . 
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested 
as soon as deteri;1inati on can be made of the effect of this change on 
the entir e job progress . 

t JG: I'DV : tw 

Very truly yours , 

FULLLR- TUHNER-7LlSH- SL, TTERY, INC . 

, I , \_ , \ 
,' ) 1· ' · -,,. _, ;· •. ,- ' 
,J ~ • , . t l ~ / .. ( :. ', . .JI' 

l 
:u. J . Grogan 
?roject l:Ianager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT p 

September 10., 19.51 403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Daws on 
Cn-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE : HQ 1/82 Contract - Change No. 242A 
Changes in Telecommunication Systems 

Reference : 
( a) Mr. James A. Dawson's letter of Aug. 21, 19.51 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

This change is s upplement al to our Change No. 242, dated 
Augus t 9, 19.51. 

On August 27, 1951, we rec eived the above referenced letter, 
whi ch reads, i n part, as f ollows: 

11 Locate the conduit run f or the aisle Jighting as 
shown on Drawinr; GA-E-41 fr om t he ends of t ables 
to the center line of each row of t ables increas­
ing the size of t he conduit from 3/411 to l". 

Terminate arrl cap the 111 C. O. flush with the 
finish floor at a point wher e the future 
Delegate's tables will be located. 

Pleas e submit f or our consideration prices which 
may affect the Contract Price." 

We will take the above information into acc ount in prepar­
ing our Estimate f or Chang e No . 242 . 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we 
her eby r eouest that proper adjus tment of t he cont r act pri ce and 
contract time be dealt with under the t erms and conditions of the 
contract. This change will be analyzed with all inter es t ed subcon­
tractors and detai l ed es timat es will be submi t t ed t o you as qui ckly 
as possible . Definite extension of contract time for compl etion will 
be r equested as soon as det ermination can be made of the eff ect of 
this change on the entire job progress . 

MJG/PDV /lbr 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY ,I NC . 
. \ .. ., / ~'·r 
\ / 1 ' .;/\ .,, .. 
·1 I -~ · f, , , 1.(1 r t ..,,.. 

'-. J j • 

M. J. Grogan· 
Pr oj ect lVhnager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, f NC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James il• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
Nevv York 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space 

OREGON 9-3950 

CI-L'i.NGE NO. 238 - Installation of Junction Boxes in the Skylights 
at the South Porch 

Reference (a) Mr . ,Tames A. Daws on's letter of i1.ugust 14, 1951 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On August 15, 1951 we received the above refer enced letter 'Hhich reads as 
follows: 

"This l etter is a confirmation of verbal instructions issued to Fischbach & 
Hoare, Inc. by our consulting mechanical onginl:t:rs, Syska & Hennessy, Inc. 

(a) Install one 411 junction box in the north face of each of the 
eight (8) skylights located at the south end of the roof 
between Column Lines O & J and south of Column Line #20. 
These 8 junction boxes shall be connected by a 3/411 condui-t 
and a 3/411 conduit run from skylight #5 to the li ghting panel 
JLP-4.fl. in Fan Room #13 at the south end of the 4th floor. 
There shall be a total of three (3) circuits used, the first 
circuit to feed two (2) boxes and the second and third cir­
cuits to feed three (3) boxes each. 

(b) Omit the four (4) column strip lights on t he 2nd floor south 
between tho east and Yves t walls of t he building located at 
Columns 20J, 20K, 20N and 20 o. All the wiring and conduit 
to same shall be omitted . 

Reference the junction boxes to be installed in t ho north face of each of 
the 8 skylights, please be informed that this s.::i.rne information was incor­
porated on Drawing A-111, Revision No. 33, dat ed 11 July 1951, and issued 
to you as per our l etter of 13 July 1951. You will note that on the 11 0ne­
half full-size Detai], of Frame and Skylighttt junction boxes have been in­
dicated togethGr with the note pointing to the junction boxes "Electrical 
junction boxes wired for future .fixture on north fac e of all wells"• 

Proceed with the installation of all the work as not 1c;d above and submit 
for our consideration prices ·which af fec t the Contract Price.tt 

Continuvd •• , ••••• 



JI ... 

Mr . J amos .\ . Dm-rnon September 10, 1951 

Rot HQ 1/82 - CH:~NGE NO. 238 -------------·----

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby request that 
proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt with under 
tho terms and conditions of the contract. This change vlill bo analyzed with 
all intere sted subcontractors and dut ail Gd estimates will be submitted to you 
as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract timG for completion 
will bo requested as soon as determination can bl- made of the effect of this 
change on the entire job progress. 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TUHITE,R-w:.ISH-SL .. TrERY, me. 
) , . , ,{ I a 

I J ~. ~ . ( ,_· / ' t.. L' { t_ .. . , 

' ; I 
1-~. J.. drogan "· 

tf.J G: PDV: tw Project Mana ger 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

September 10, 1951 

Hr. James ;:,. • Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

Re : Contract H~ 1/82 - General Ass8mbly and North Parking Space 
CrENGE NO. 234A - Acoustical Treatment of Ducts 

Reference (a) 
(b) 

--------
Verbal instructions of Syska & Hennessy on September 5, 1951. 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. Shop Drawing #GA l - B-8 

Dear Hr. Dawson 1 

This change i s supplemental to our Change l/234 dat ed July 12 , 195h In Change 
//2 31:i. we included your instructions to treat acoustically the ducts passing 
through Fan Room/fJ wall into Committee Room #7 . 

On Septemb er 5, 1951 you instruc t ed us v ti rbally t o proceed with the additional 
acoustical installat ion r equired fr om Fan Room 1/4 to Committee. Room 118 ,. This 
treatment was t o extend appr oxi 1aatcly 5 f eet each side of the wall at column 
line 181\ bet wt::en columns I and H. 

Kerby Saunders , Inc. will show this additional vrork on their shop dr awing 
#GA l --B- 8. 

Under the authority and r equirements of the cont r act , we hor oby r equest that 
proper adjustment of the con tr:1ct pric c and contract time be df,al t with under 
the t erms and condi t ions of the contract . This change will bo analyz ed with 
all intcr ,:is Led subcontractors and d E., tailed est imat es will be submitted to you 
as quickly as possibl e . DESinite ext ons i on of contract time f or completi on 
will be r equired as s oon as dE:tGr mination can be 1i1ads of t h€;;: eff ect of this 
change on the ent ire job pro gr oss . 

MJG: PDV :tw 

Very . t ruly yours , 

FULLEH- TURrJLR-WitlSH-SLiLTTERY , INC. 
, , - c . r -, 
J q) i~~ 1"/ {✓C,J(l l'---·-" 

l"I , J . 'Gro gan 
Proj ect HJ.nP.. ger 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

I.'r. J ames A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Off ice 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nations , 
New York 

September 10, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space 
CH.rnGE NO . 233A - Changes in Sub-Feeder ;~LC 1B-l-204A _ 

Reference ( .::i. ) Er. J ames A. Daws on ' s l etter of June 4, 1951 

Dear Hr. Dawson : 

This change is supplemental t o Change //233 dated July 12, 1951 . 

OREGON 9-3950 

In t hi s ehange #233A' we arc incl udi ng the r elocation of li r;hting pansl 2E 
as described in the above referenced lntter . 

Our estimate for Chanr;e //233 will i nclude t her efor e both the relocation 
of lighting panel 2E and the change in feeder and conduit to #4-1}11 C, 

Under the authority awl r eqnir e;nent s of t he contract , we hereby r equ est 
that proper adj ust r:1cnt of the contr act price and contract time be dealt 
with under the t orms and conditions of the contract . Thi s change will 
be analyzed with all i nterested subcontractors and det ailed es t imates 
will be submi tted to you as quickly as poss i ble . Def inite extension 
of contract tim8 for compl etion v:ill be r oqucsted as soon a.s determina­
tion can be made of the effect of this change on the entir8 job pr ogr ess , 

MJ G: PDV: tw 

Very truly your ~:3 , 

F'ULLETI.- TUfU-1ER-1L LSH-SL..:l TTERY, INC . 
,' 

i \ I \.._ i_ /'; I // I 

' I I . ' .' I I I !' t I / • ~ ' ' . .' \ .F ; 'I- • 

H. J. Gr ogan 
Proj ect Hanager 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

IIr . Jo.mes A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
Nevr York 

September 10, 1951 

Re i Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space 
CH.HTGE NO . 196A - Relocation of Lighting Panel 2E at 

Elevation 53 1- 011 

Dear Hr . Dawson : 

This chang.e supersedes and cancels our Change #196 dated June 6, 1951 .. 

The revision described in Change //196 will be included in our est i mate 
for Change #233 . 

Change 11233 will include t he Relocation of Li ghting Panel 2E and the 
chanr,e in f eeder and conduit to the panel , 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby request 
t hat proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
with under the terms and conditions of the contract , This change will 
be analyzed with all i nter es t ed subc ontr actors and detailed estimates 
will be submitted to you as quickly as poss ible . Definite extension 
of contract time for completion will be requested as soon as deter mina­
tion can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress . 

!1,J G: FDV : t \lT 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY, INC . 

i /). ' .... / !. " · , / Y · r i 
' J I i I (. ' I, I • • • _,.., 

: (,,, ~ - ' ( 

II. J. Grogan 
Projoct ·uijnager 
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-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

- -$fe,v---
(' 403 EAST 42NO STREET 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

~cztk"~ 
1951 

Y. 

~(~~ 
Mr . James A• Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 

qJ) 
~ ~----/ 

United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Spaee 
Water Treatment Equipment and 
Installation 
Kerb;r_Saunders, Inc. 

In accordance with your request (Mr. Stacy Rumpeltin) we are submitting 
herewith the cost estimate,original and two copies, of the water treat­
ment equipment included in Kerby Saunder s 1,Inc. contract with us for the 
General Assembly and Northerly Parking Space. 

This was called for in the Mechanical Specifications Part V for the General 
Assembly Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning Work dated 15 July 1950. 

Division 15, Page V-AlS-1, Article Al5-0l - Allowance ·Eight Thousand 
Dollars . ($8, 000.00) 

You will see from the cost estimate and breakdown that they have exceeded 
the allowance by Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and Thirty Three Cents($450.JJ). 

CER:CWB:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-llAISH-SLATTJ£RY., INC. 

~ti!~ 
c. E. Reese ~-
Project Engineer 



Kerby SaunderS,Inc. 
630 WEST 52ND STREET 

NEW YORK 19, N. Y. 

ENGINEERS - CONTRACTORS - AIR CONDITIONING - REFRIGERATION 

IN REPLY REFER TC 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc., 
403 East 42nd Street, 
New York 17, New York. 

Attention: Mr. c. w. Bartlett. 

Re: General Assembly, 
Water Treatment F.gµignent. 

Gentlemen: 

August 31, 1951. 

In accordance with your request we are sul:mitting 
herewith the cost estimate of the water treatment equipnent. 

This water treatment equipment was included in our 
contract as an allo,rance of $8,000. You will note from this 
estimate that we have exceeded this allownce. 

nnp 
encl. 

COPY DIST. 

C. E. Reen 

' I. I'- . ~'iene-r 

t J w I.I lll'II 
-

.l. h. \ ui ... er 

Very truly yours, 

, Inc. 

COLUMBUS !5-3070 



Kerby Saunders.inc. 

July 7, 1950 

UNITED NATIONS HEADQUARTERS 
GENERAL .ASSllffiLY - WATER TREA'.lMENT EQUIFMENT 

Pipe, Fittings, Valves, 
66 units@ $5.00 $ Welding equipnent 330.00 

Chemical Treatment ) Metropolitan 
Automatic Feed ( Refining 
Chemical Feed Tank ) Company 
Comparators I P.O. No. 3380 
Service ) 3,500.00 

• 

2% N.Y.C. Sales Tax 
$3,830.00 

6.60 

$3,836.60 

½,bor: 

924 M.H. @ $J.l0 $2,864.40 
92 M.R.@ 3.50 322.00 
WAlfare Fund '3% 95.59 
Pension Fund JI, 95.59 

$3,377.58 3,377.58 

15% Overhead & Profit 
$7,214.18 
1,082.13 

Ins. on labor 4.56% 
$8,296.31 

15ft.02 

$8,450.33 
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COPY 

• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

ept ,tber 10, 1951 

• JaJnes A. on 
Headquarters anning Office 
Roo 2272 
United nations, 
New York 

ear Mr. Dawson: 

Ro: Contract Yf 1/ 82 ... Cenoral ssembly 
and North Parki O Space 

tor Treatm nt Lquipmont and 
Inst l l ation 
l{erby Saunders , Inc . 

In accord c with your request ( · • St c:, Humpeltin) we ar s ubmitti ng 
herewith the cost esti te,original and to copies, of the water treat­
ment equipment includ d in Ker by Saunder t, I · , contract w1 th us for th 

neral Assembly and f,ortherly P king Spao • 

This s c 1 d for in the 1.techanieal pccificatio Part V for the Gener al 
Assembly Heating, Ventil ting and Air Conditioning or k d t d 1,S J uly 1950. 

Division 15, Pa g v- 15-1, Article Al5- 0l - All owanc Ei ght Thousand 
Dollars . ( 8, 000 . 00) 

You will see from the cost estimate and breakdown that they have exceeded 
the allowance by ~our Hundred Fifty Dollars and Thirty Thre Oents(i450.JJ) . 

Ct.:l : C rB t tlr 

Ve t ly yours , 

lJ- SLAT'l' Y, IlJC . 

,L:!I~ 
· C. E. Rees 'S . 

oject Engineer 



.. 

IN F!EPLY REFER TC 

Kerby SaunderS,Inc. 
630 WEST 52ND STREET 

NEW YORK 19, N . Y, 

ENGINEERS - CONTRACTORS - AIR CONDITIONING - REFRIGERATION 

,1, 1951 • 

• 

COLUMBUS !5-3070 

) 



Kerby Saunders.1nc. 

, .. 5 • 3.30. 00 

t ) 
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Metropolitan Refining Co. 
50-23 23rd Street 
Long Island City, N.Y. 

Att : Mr.c.M, Sterne 

50-52 
19 

10/26/ 50 

J8SO 

Kerby Saunders,Ino . 
% Fuller,Turner,Walsh,Slattery,Ino. 

General Aasembly,United Nations,N.Y• 
50-52 

Water treatment Equipment , Valves, Tanks, Che ,1oala, ph 
Comparators and chromate Comparator Kits and including 
one (l) years complete servicing ot humidifier systems 
of each building. 

39 Systems in the secretarial bldg. 
6 " " " meeting halls· 

21 " " " general as sembly 

11 in stri ct accordance with plans and speoifioations of 
Syska &. Hennessey, Inc. Engineers as revised July 10, 1950.-

Submit at once tor a~Proval detailed specifications of all 
equipment and ohemicals. Service to begin at date, after 
eaoh individual system. has been otfioially aooepted and 
placed in operation and service is to continue tor one 
complete year thereafter. 

Order subject to the approval of Kerby Saunders, Ino ., 
Geo. A. Fuller Co., Architect and Engineers. 

Copies of specifications herewith. $) ,500.00 

Firm price 
not subject 
to escalation. 
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• FULLER-TURNER- WALS\-1-SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

. J'.s - ~:awon. 
cqt1 rtcr anning Off'ice 

2272 
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NEW YORK 

ept. .. r l , 1951 
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IN REPLY REFER TO 

Kerby SaunderS,lnc. 
630 WEST 52ND STREET 

NEW YORK 19, N. Y. 

ENGINEERS - CONTRACTORS - AIR CONDITIONING - REFRIGERATION 

• 

1. 

COLUMBUS !5-3070 



Kerby Saunders.1ac. 

• • «, ,so.oo 

l 
) 
I 
) 3, !J .oo 

Ill • J _u 

"3, 

$3,8;?6.{0 



tropol1tan Ref1n1 g Co. 
50-2) 23rd Stre ~ 
Long Island City, .Y. 

Att: Mr.c.M. Stern 

so-;2 
19 

10/26/ 50 

erby Saunders, I nc. . 
t Fuller,Turner,Walah?Slattery,Ino . 

Gen~ral Aaaembly,Un1ted ations.N.Y• 
50-52 

tr tre tment qu1pm nt, Valves, Tar~a, Che · ioala, ph 
omp ratora and chromate Comparator Kits nd i ncluding 

on (l) years oomplete serv1o1ng ot humid1ti•r ayst s 
or eaoh building. , 

39 Systems in the secretarial bldg. 
6 " " " meeting halls 

21 " " " general a embly 

11 in str~ot ocord nee 1th pl ns and speo1tioat1ons ot 
Syo a Hennessey, Io . Engineers as revised July 10, 1950. 

ubmit at once tor nrov 1 det 1led specitication ot all 
equ1p:m.ent nd ohemioal. Service to begin at date, tter 
e oh 1nd1vidwil system h s been ottioially ooepted end 
placed in aper tion and service is to oont1nue tor one 
complete year ther .atter. 

Or der subject to t he pproval or K rby under, I no., 
Ceo •• Full r Co., ~rohiteot ond Engin ra. 

opies ot peoitio t i ons h rewith. J,500.00 

Firm price 
not subj ct 
to escal tion. 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRA CT 

\, f 403 EAST 42ND STREET 
;,,:; I-

i NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

/ September 10, 1951 

'-­Mr. -J · s A. Dawson 
Co-Qrdinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General. 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
Hollow Metal Doors, Frames 
and Trim. 

Please refer to Atlantic Metal. Products Company's detail drawings 
No . D-12 and 13 and to their buck types TT and UU which cover 
openings Nos. 343, 358, 404, 417, 344, 351, 405 and 416. 

,,,,.,, --- .,.,,, ..,,... ,,, 

The hardware specified for these openings in Lockwood Hardware 
Mfg. Co.•s pproved Hardware Schedule :i:.ricludes l½ pairs of Butts 
Pu.sh & PUll Overhead Door Closer with no locks or flush bolts. 

Since these doors are to be labeled, you will note that there is 
an astragaJ. applied at the meeting stiles of the pairs of doors. 
It is apparent, however, that with a paraJ.lel beveled meeting 
stile, without a coordinating device, the two leaves of the 
opening will not close properly in all cases, and might damage 
the astragal. 

It is suggested that a pair of flush bolts be added on one leaf 
of each of these openings so that the remaining lea£ only will 
be active. This will prevent damage to the astragaJ. described 
above. 

OREGON 9-3950 

As an alternate, we can have Atlantic Metal Products Co. ehange 
the meeting stiles on these doors to a "V11 type, which would 
require that they omit the label on these openings. In aJ.l other 
respects, however, the door leaves will be constructed in ac­
cordance with the Underwriters Laboratories' specifications. 

I 



Mr. James A. Dawson -2-

September 10, 1951 

HQ 1/82 - Hollow Metal 
Doors, Frames & Trim 

Will you please advise us which of the two above proposal.s you 
would like to follow? 

CER./PDV / em 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-\llALSH-SLATTERY., INC. 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTRE E T 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 10, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
:e-arking Space 
{ GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four {4) prints of the following 
Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze 
Corp. and C. E. Halback & Company: 

HGP-43-3 Rev. 9/7/51 steel & Glass Rails - West & East 
Elevations 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

cER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC . 

r_ • ~ • 

c. E . Reese 
Project Engineer 

O REGON 9 -3950 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roam 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 10, 1951 

Re; Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
AssemblJ' and North Half 
Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith, for your information., one (1) print 
of the follo'Wing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings, as approved 
for field distribution: 

HGP-51:-l Rev. 8/27/51 Booth& Wall Framing - East Wall-
Committee Roam #10 

HGP-51•2 " Booth & Wall Framing in East Wall -
Committee Room #9 

HGP-51-3 II Booth Wall & Framing - East Wi¼U -
Committee Room #8 

OREGON 9-3950 

HG:f\-51-4 II F. s. Details of Booth Sash & Framing in 
Committee Rooms Nos. 7, 8, 9 and 10 

HGP-51-5 II Booth & Wall Framing - west VfaJ.l. -
Committee Room #8 

HGP-51-6 II Booth & Wall Framing - West Wall -
Committee Room #9 

HGP-51-7 II Booth & Wall Framing - West Wall. -
Committee Room#lO 

HG:f\-51-8 rt Booth & Wall Framing - East Wall -

HGP-51-9 Rev. 9/6/51 
Committee Room #7 
Booth & Wall Framing - West Wall -
Committee Room #7. 

> 

(General Bronze Corp. & c. E. Hal.back & Company, subcontractor) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER.-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, 
c. .~.~ 

INC. 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer RECEJ\IED 

••1 PJ&t, 
Uttlt~ ~on• He1dc;,u.,..,. 

· aMWIOIII 
i, .. , ' ·~.c. .. , .... , 



COPY 
F ULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

. ;,1• . J· es • awson 
Co- ina or of Oon truction 

quarte s Planning Office 
22·12 - United nations 

Yor , law York 

De· :w, . JJawson: 

~epterober 10, 1951 

rte J Contract HQ 1/82 - neral 
Ass ly and North Half 
rnrkm,: space 
( ' t:.r ERAL A ,SEl.l.BLY) 

i c llaneous Iron 

.e are sending you herewith, for your inform tion,. one (1) print 
of the ollowing !Jiscellaneous Irons op drawings , as approved 
for field distribution: 

HGP--51-1 nev . 8/27/51 :..,ooth & - East all-
C itte 

H<J. 51- 2 " ..Booth in l -
l,OJL.li 

51- .3 " Booth - a.st ,p,ll -
Committee Room #6 

HGP-51•4 If . s. Details of oth ah& ' main -. 
Lom,.aittee R s . 1, 8, 9 ud 10 

mP-51-S II !>ooth I ng - est 1 -
Cai."'wrl. t tee 

HG 51 " ... ,est all -
C 

HO ~l- 7 ft - est all ... 
C 

HQf-51-B n ng - J:!;s ,all -

HG 51- 9 Rev. 9/6/ 51 Boot 1 all -
Co ittee Ro 

(General Bronze Corp . & c. E. Hal.back & Couipany., subcontractor) 

Very ruly" yours, 

cm/1li/ 

t'lTLU R- 'l' ~ 

c . i . 
, . r. . eese 
Project Engineer 

.:.>11- S.L/ T'l' •. , INC . 

in 
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• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

September 10, 19; 
. 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

( GENER.AL ASSEMBLY) 
Glass and Glazing 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
of the following Glass and Glazing shop drawing, as approved for 
field distribution:: 

#1 Rev. 8/4/51 Framed Mirror Details and Frameless 
Mirror Schedule. 

(Morris Levin & Sons, Inc . , Subcontractor) 

/ ;u; - ..:r-:/ r-7' _,.-
O R EG0N 9 -3950 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-l'fAISH-SLA.TT:ffiY, INC. 

cER/MH/em 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECE. r·-1 .. "" - ~. ·· • .. , .. ,,.., ;,,_,I 

$JP 11 • 
·;•, ' ' 

UnH~: -:' , , : . .J • ~·· ,. i i'·~:Jr~~fi 

j#<Jl',tt~ ,1,.,. wA-·~s6)!:II 
\~~-~~\ 
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, FULLER -TURNER- \VALSH - SLATTERY, ll'!C. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

::.r. James .• Da son 
Co-Qrdin t or of Constructi n 

a qu r rs Pl rming Off ic 
H.oo 2272 - Uni ed Nations 
1:ew York, New York 

Sep~ r 101 1951 

1i i Contract HQ / 82 - General 
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Project • ,ineer 
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FULLER -TURNER - \1\/ALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Head.quarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 10, 1951 V, y 
Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 

Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
( GEI\1ERA.L ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iran 

OREGON 9-3950 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
of the following Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing, as approved 
for field distribution: 

HGP-18-1 Rev. 8/24/51 Angle Frames for Support of 
Dress. Counters & Marble 
Slabs - Public & Private 
Toilets. 

(General Bronze Corp. & C. E. Halback & Company, Subcontractor) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATT:ffiY, INC. 

cER/MH/em 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 E AST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roam 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

September 10, 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Hal! 
Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Cut stone 

OREGON 9-3950 

We are sending you.herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
of the following Cut Stone shop drawi.Dgs, as approved for field 
distribution: 

788-12. Rev. 8/18/.51 Vermont Pearl Marble - stair #37 
WS-8-788 Dated 8/20/.51 Anchorage of Marble Ashlar - Well No. 

ll. 

(Monahan-Mccann Stone Co ., Subcontractor) 

Very t~ yours, 

cER/MH/em 

FULLER-TURNER.-r'fALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

c.~-~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer· 

REC' . 
' 

~p 11 1951 

JAMt S A. DA WSuN 

\Co-ordinllfor of Construc1 1on1 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Septemher, 10, 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North HaJ.f 
Parking Space 
Cut Stone 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
print of the following Cut Stone shop drawings, as approved 
for f ield distribution: 

788-10 Rev. 8/21/51 Vermont Pearl Marble - North Wall 

788-11 Rev. 6/5/51 Vermont Pearl Marble - North Wall 

(Monahan-11cCann Stone Co., Subcontractor) 

cm/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUR.i\JER-WALSH-SLA.TTER.Y, INC . 

C. E. Reese 
~ject Engineer 

IIP 111951 

OREGON 9·3950 

Unilt,d l'l o l ' --·· ·. _.- , -i"""-" 
\' .... . JAMi~ A.. qAWSON 
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• FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

UNIT ED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

September 10, 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
Sheet Metal Work 

We are sending you, herewith, for your information, one print of the 
following Sheet Metal Work shop drawing, as approved for field dis­
tribution: 

CER:-MH:tw 
,; 

#6 Rev. 8/21/51 Details - Canopy #2 

(A. Munder & Son, Inc. ) 
Subcontractor 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC . 

C.c. ~ 

OREGON 9 -3950 
...... 
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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9 -3950 

September 7, 1951 

r.:r. J ar.1es A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construct ion 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 
CHANGE HO . 275 

- General Assembly and 1Jorth Park:i.ng Garage 
- Ommission of Korina and Substitution of 

Pa.ldao Hood in Battens of General Assembly 
Hall 

Reference (a) r" t: . Harri s verbal instructions of September 6, 1951 

Dear Hr . Daws on: 

On Septer.1ber 6, 1951, I.Ir . Harris informed us that the wood for the 
battens in the Assembly Hall was being f urnished you by the Philip­
pine Government and we were ther efore to delete the Karina material 
which we had proposed to supply under our contract. 

The finishing and installation of the battens however, will remain 
as part of our work. 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract , we hereby r equest 
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract t ime be dealt 
with under the t erms and conditions of the contract . This change will 
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and &tailed estimates 
will be submitted t o you as quickly as possibl e. Definite extension 
of contract time for completion will be r equested as soon as determina­
tion can be nade of the effect of this change on the entire job progr ess. 

EJG : PDV:tw 

Ve ry truly your s , 

fULL:CR- TlJRIJE1- W.ALSH-SIJ\. TTERY, IHC • 

·)1 ·\,>(,I , / 
V ' I . . . :' i { :;;· ( : ' .. , 

l.1 . LT . Grogan 
Project t;anager 



FULLER-TU RNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONT RACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 7, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Offi ce 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re; Contract HQ 1/82 - GeneraJ. 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
(GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Sheet MetaJ. Work 

We are sending you here.nth four (4) prints of the follow­
ing sheet metal work shop drawing submitted by A Munder & 
Son, me.: 

9 Rev. 9/4/51 Details - Machine Rooms Nos. 1 & 2 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw­
ing marked with your approvaJ. or necessary corrections? 

GER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-11J'ALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C .E . ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

--REcii:rv e:o 
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